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PHASE I ESA EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OVERVIEW 
City Park Property (Baseball Fields Only) 

7550 Colima Road, Whittier, CA 
Section Topic No RECs 

Identified 
Non-REC 

Issue 
Identified 

RECs 
Identified 

Phase II 
Recommended 

Comments 

Historical Usage     
The subject property was reported 
initially improved with the current 
baseball fields in the late 1960s. 

Regulatory 
Database Review 
(on-site)  

    
 

Regulatory 
Database Review 
(nearby sites)  

    
 

On-site Operations     
The subject property is currently 
utilized as baseball fields and a 
snack bar.  

Haz. Mat. 
Handling     

This site does not use or store 
hazardous materials onsite. 

Haz. Waste 
Handling     

This site does not generate or store 
hazardous waste. 

USTs/ 
ASTs     

No signs of USTs were found 
during the site visit or in the records 
available.  

ACMs     
 

LBP/ 
Lead in HO     

 

PCBs      
 

Radon     
 

Other     

The subject property adjoins an oil 
field located to the north and east. 
An idle oil well (Chevron #28) is 
reported to be located 
approximately 100-150 feet south of 
the snack bar (downgradient) in the 
driveway/parking lot of the southern 
adjoining church property.  
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SECTION I. 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY & RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
CW Soils, Inc. (CWS) was retained by Phil Martin & Associates (Client) to perform a Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA or Assessment) of a site located at 7550 Colima 
Road in Whittier, California.  The site visit was performed by the person whose signature 
appears in first position on the signature page (Section X of this report).  At the time of the 
March 28th and April 14, 2022 site visits, the subject property consisted of an approximately 
3.67-acre portion (southwestern corner) of a larger 36.25-acre parcel of land, occupied by one 
single-story snack bar/restroom/equipment retail buildings and two baseball fields.  The subject 
building comprised a total of approximately 1,500 square feet, utilized by Murphy Ranch Little 
League. The subject property is located on the southeast side of Colima Road approximately 
1,275 feet northeast from the intersection of Colima Road and Mar Vista Street, within a 
commercial, residential, and rural area.   
 
This Phase I ESA was performed in general accordance with the scope and limitations of the 
American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Phase I ESA Standard E1527-2021 
(equivalent to the USEPA’s All Appropriate Inquiry [AAI] Standard), the scope of work 
defined in this report, as well as the signed service agreement.  Exceptions or deviations from 
the standard are typically expressed as data gaps, data failure or limitations, which are primarily 
discussed in Sections II and IV-H.  The following summarizes CWS’s independent conclusions 
and best professional judgment based upon information available to us during the course of this 
Assessment. 
 
Based upon the limited site reconnaissance, historical review, regulatory records review, and 
other information detailed within this report, this Assessment identified no evidence of ASTM 
Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs), Controlled RECs or Historic RECs in 
connection with the subject property.  No further investigation is warranted.  However, the 
following data gaps or non-REC issues were identified: 
 
 CWS reviewed California Department of Conservation Geologic Energy Management 

Division (CalGEM) maps available on the CalGEM website in an effort to identify 
whether oil or gas wells have been reported in the vicinity of the subject property.  
According to the CalGEM website mapping interface, the subject property is located on 
the southern portion of the Whittier Oil Field. One oil or gas well (API #0403718778) 
is reported approximately 120 to 150 feet south of the subject property in the parking 
lot/driveway below the south-central portion of the subject property (e.g., below the 
snack bar/restroom).  The well is noted as Well #28. Chevron U.S.A. Inc. is listed as the 
operator and the status is listed as “Idle”.  CalGem provided documentation that the well 
location was discovered in 2010 during grading of the of driveways for the southern 
adjoining property in 2009.  Per documentation, the well had not been abandoned.  As  
result, a steel trench plate was reported placed over the well, and the well was paved 
over for eventual abandonment by Chevron.  According to a March 2, 2010 letter from 
CalGEM to the city of Whittier, stated the well was previously abandoned in 1988, but 
the “owner of the property on which the well is located shall be responsible for 
reabandonment”.  It is not clear whether this was done based on the documentation. 
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Numerous other wells are noted ranging from west-northwest (past Colima Road) to 
east of the subject property. The status of these wells is noted with the status “Plugged”. 
Multiple additional oil wells are depicted on the larger subject parcel north, northwest, 
northeast, and east of the subject property.  
 
The ballfields associated with the subject property were reportedly developed in the late 
1960s. Based on the topography, it is apparent substantial grading was completed in 
order to construct the pad for the ballfields. It is likely that impacted soils (if any) 
associated with nearby oil wells were removed upon development. Based on the current 
use of the subject property for recreational purposes, the proximity of the idle Chevron 
oil well #28 to the subject property does not appear to represent a recognized 
environmental condition.  However, should significant re-development of the subject 
property occur in the future, it is possible methane testing and/or other studies could be 
required by regulatory agencies. 

 
An Executive Summary Overview is also included in the previous section.  However, when 
making any decisions concerning the findings of this Assessment, please also refer to the 
remainder of this report, which may present other items of interest that are not discussed in the 
Executive Summary, or further details regarding the above items.  In addition, please refer to 
the Data Gaps section (IV-H) of this report regarding information that may have been 
unavailable or incomplete which may have a bearing on the findings or usage of this report. 
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SECTION II. 
SCOPE OF WORK & LIMITATIONS 

 

PURPOSE 
 
This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is intended to assist the client regarding one of the 
requirements for the “innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective 
purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability” (42 U.S.C.§9601 et seq). Qualification for these 
limitations is predicated on the assumption that “…the defendant must have undertaken, at the 
time of acquisition, all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the property 
consistent with good commercial or customary practice in an effort to minimize liability….” 
However, no warranty is made that this report constitutes all appropriate inquiry since numerous 
other factors, including user responsibilities, are required. 
 
PROTOCOL 
 
The American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Phase I ESA Standard E1527-2021 is 
the most current method used in attempting to perform the due diligence required to achieve 
the above purpose.  The E1527-2021 Standard Practice was created by the ASTM “to define 
good commercial and customary practice in the United States of America for conducting an 
environmental site assessment of a parcel of commercial real estate with respect to the range 
of contaminants within the scope of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) (42 U.S.C. § 9601) and petroleum products”.  The 
ASTM Standard E1527-2021 is intended to identify recognized environmental conditions 
(RECs) in connection with a given property.  The term recognized environmental conditions is 
not intended to include “de minimus” conditions that generally do not present a material risk of 
harm and that are unlikely to be the subject of enforcement actions by governmental agencies.   
 

SCOPE OF WORK 
 
Generally utilizing ASTM Standard Practice E1527-2021, as well as the scope of work 
discussed below and in the signed work authorization document (including all conditions and 
limitations therein), this Assessment involved:  A site reconnaissance of the subject property, 
limited observations of adjoining properties, a review of the historical usage of the subject 
property, and a review of readily available relevant documentation provided by various public 
and private sources (including the client and/or owner of the subject property) to identify 
conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances, as defined in 
CERCLA Section 101 (14) U.S.C. § 312.1(c) to evaluate the presence or likely existence of: 
 
 Recognized environmental conditions, specified by ASTM E1527-2021 as:  “the presence 

or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: 
“(1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at the subject 
property due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in, on or at the subject property due to a release or likely 
release to the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products in, on or at the subject property under conditions that pose a material threat of a 



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment  CW Soils, Inc. 
7550 Colima Road, Whittier, CA  Page 8  
 

future release to the environment. A de minimis condition is not a recognized environmental 
condition” 

 
 A brief and general evaluation of limited other potential environmental issues, including: 

suspect asbestos-containing materials, lead-based paint, polychlorinated bi-phenyls, and 
radon gas.  No lab analyses, quantification, or in-depth observations or discussion will be 
performed. 

 

LIMITATIONS 
 
In addition to the limitations described in this report, it is also subject to the terms and conditions 
of the service agreement with the Client, and related engagement or subsequently provided 
information, if applicable.  As discussed in ASTM E1527-2021, no Phase I ESA can eliminate 
uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in connection with a property.  This investigation 
is intended to reduce uncertainty within reasonable limits of time and cost.   
 
Refer to Section VI-A for a brief discussion of some (but not necessarily all) specific limitations 
to CWS’s subject property observations at the time of the site visit.  The observations contained 
within this Assessment are based upon conditions readily observable during the site visit.  These 
observations are typically unable to address conditions of areas not inspected, hidden from 
view, subsurface soil, groundwater, soil vapor, USTs, neighboring properties, and the like, 
unless specifically mentioned.  It is not the purpose of this Assessment to determine the actual 
presence, or extent of contamination (if any) at the subject property.  Unless specifically noted 
within this report, this Assessment does not include evaluation, observations, testing, or 
sampling to address groundwater, soil, or extraneous materials contamination (including mold 
and/or bio-hazardous/medical waste issues) in or on the subject property.  CWS is not providing 
geological interpretations or recommendations.  CWS is not evaluating substances about which 
human understanding is evolving (for example, per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances [“PFAS”]).  
Electromagnetic issues (e.g., high-voltage power lines) or radiologic issues (e.g., X-ray usage, 
other radiation emitting items) are also not included.  This Assessment does not include or 
address reasonably ascertainable environmental liens recorded against the subject property, 
unless stated.  A regulatory compliance audit or health and safety review are not included. 
 
CWS makes no warranties or guarantees as to the accuracy or completeness of information 
obtained from or compiled by others.  Information may also exist which was beyond the scope 
of this investigation, or was not provided to CWS that may have an impact on the conclusions 
of this Assessment.  This Assessment does not attempt to address past or forecast future site 
conditions.  CWS also cannot forecast or be responsible for changes in regulatory guidelines or 
protocols, industry standards or the like, which may affect the conclusions and/or future usage 
of this report. 
 
This Assessment has been conducted and prepared in accordance with generally accepted 
practices and procedures exercised by reputable professionals under similar circumstances.  
CWS makes no other warranties or guarantees, either expressed or implied, as to the findings, 
opinions, or recommendations contained in the report, or as to the existence or non-existence 
of RECs or other issues at the subject property. 
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SECTION III.  
GENERAL SITE DESCRIPTION 

 
CW Soils, Inc. (CWS) was retained by Phil Martin & Associates (Client) to perform a Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA or Assessment) of a site located at 7550 Colima 
Road in Whittier, California.  The site visit was performed by the person whose signature 
appears in first position on the signature page (Section X of this report).  At the time of the 
March 28th and April 14, 2022 site visits, the subject property consisted of an approximately 
3.67-acre portion (southwestern corner) of a larger 36.25-acre parcel of land, occupied by one 
single-story snack bar/restroom/equipment retail buildings and two baseball fields.  The subject 
building comprised a total of approximately 1,500 square feet, utilized by Murphy Ranch Little 
League. 
 
The subject property is located on the southeast side of Colima Road approximately 1,275 feet 
northeast from the intersection of Colima Road and Mar Vista Street, within a commercial, 
residential, and rural area.  The subject property location is shown on various Figures in the 
appendix. 
 
During the site visits, which was performed by public access methods, the CWS Assessors were 
unaccompanied.  However, the Key Site Manager was notified in advance of the visit and 
permission for site access was granted to CWS. 
 
Mr. Cesar Rangel, Assistant Director of Public Works with the City of Whittier, was identified 
as the “Key Site Manager.”  As defined by ASTM E1527-2021, the Key Site Manager is that 
person having good knowledge of the uses and physical characteristics of the subject property, 
and in a position to provide reasonably accurate information for the Key Site Manager 
Environmental Questionnaire (and this person may or may not be the property owner).  Mr. 
Rangel completed the Key Site Manager Environmental Questionnaire subsequent to the site 
visit.  A copy of the questionnaire is included in the appendix of this report.  No RECs were 
identified as a result of the questionnaire review. 
 
No RECs were identified as a result of the questionnaire review.  However, the Key Site 
Manager answered most of the questions “unknown”, including whether prior environmental 
assessments exist for the subject property.  In the absence of yes or no answers, CWS cannot 
provide a conclusive answer as to whether the “unknown” responses would alter the 
conclusions of this report, and this may be considered a data gap.  However, based upon CWS’s 
historical research, site visit observations, and other research detailed in this Assessment, it 
does not appear the lack of specific responses to the questionnaire would indicate a significant 
environmental issue. 
 

A.  CLIENT AND/OR KEY SITE MANAGER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
 
As discussed in ASTM E1527-2021, the User (e.g., Client) is required to perform certain tasks 
or provide certain information to CWS in order to identify potential RECs.  Tasks or 
information to be provided or performed by the Client/User include: 1) review of judicial and 
title records for environmental liens, environmental deed restrictions or activity and use 
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limitations (AULs); 2) provide specialized, actual, commonly known or reasonably 
ascertainable knowledge regarding the property; and, 3) identify reasons for a significantly 
lower purchase price (if applicable). 
 
The Client or Key Site Manager (as applicable) has not provided or reported to CWS any 
information which indicates the subject property is being sold, purchased or valued at a 
significantly reduced price due to outstanding environmental issues.  Nor has the Client or Key 
Site Manager provided or reported to CWS information indicating a specific knowledge of 
RECs, historic RECs, Environmental Liens, Activity and Use Limitations, or Environmental 
Deed Restrictions related to the subject property. 
 
However, CWS was not privy to the original purchase price versus valuation metrics of the 
property by the current owner or seller (as applicable), and therefore cannot evaluate this 
parameter.  The Client/User of this report may wish to perform such an evaluation. 
 
In addition, no previous environmental documentation (Phase I ESAs, Phase II ESAs, etc.) 
concerning the subject property was provided to CWS or reported to exist by the Client or Key 
Site Manager.  It is possible information contained in prior reports (if any) could change CWS’s 
conclusions or recommendations herein.  If previous environmental documentation becomes 
available to the Client or subject property owner, a copy should be provided to CWS for review.  
CWS reserves the right to alter its conclusions herein based upon such new information. 
 

B.  ADJOINING AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES 
 
As discussed in ASTM E1527-2021, an adjoining property is any real property whose border 
is contiguous or partially contiguous with the subject property, or would be if the properties 
were not separated by a roadway, street or other public thoroughfare.   
 
Specifically, the subject property is bordered by the following:   
 

Northwest Immediately by Colima Road, then by Arroyo San Miguel Parking Lot and 
Arroyo Pescadero Trailhead (7531 South Colima Road).  

Northeast Immediately by undeveloped land and the Arroyo San Miguel Trails. 
Southeast Immediately by Villaverde Drive, then by single-family residential-use 

properties (8100, 8110 and 8118 Villaverde Dr.). 
Southwest Immediately by religious facility (Whittier Area Community Church at 

8100 Colima Rd.), then by Mar Vista Street. 
 

C.  USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP 
 
The subject property’s physical setting was researched employing a United States Geological 
Survey (USGS) 7.5 Minute Topographic Quadrangle (Quad) Map relevant to the subject 
property.  The USGS 7.5 Minute Quad Map has an approximate scale of 1 inch to 2,000 feet, 
and shows physical features such as wetlands, roadways, mines, and buildings.  The USGS 7.5 
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Minute Quad Map was used as the Standard Physical Setting Source, and is sufficient as a single 
reference.  A copy is included in the appendix. 
 
The La Habra, California Quad Map (dated 2018) shows no physical features that are likely to 
environmentally impact the subject property.  The subject property is identified as undeveloped 
land.  No mines, wells, aboveground storage tanks, or wetlands were depicted in the immediate 
area of the subject property.  The elevation of the subject property is approximately 510 feet 
above mean sea level with a pronounced topographic gradient ranging from the southwest to 
southeast. 
 

D.  GENERAL HYDROGEOLOGIC CHARACTERISTICS 
 
The SITE is located approximately one mile southwest of the Puente Hills in the eastern 
portion of the central block of the Los Angeles basin (Yerkes and other, 1965). The Los 
Angeles basin is located at the boundary between the Transverse Ranges and the Peninsular 
Ranges physiographic provinces of Southern California. This boundary convergence results 
in a structurally complex region which manifests itself in the area as compression and 
overthrusting along the northern Los Angeles basin, including localized uplifts such as the 
Puente and San Jose Hills, and downwarping of the Los Angeles basin proper (Hauksson, 
1990). 
 
The Puente Hills form the boundary between the northeastern and central blocks of the Los 
Angeles basin. The eastern boundary is marked by the Whittier Fault, an active segment of 
the Whittier-Elsinore Fault Zone (WEFZ). The WEFZ is presently zoned as active pursuant 
to State of California Alquist Priolo guidelines and is located approximately 1.75 miles 
northeast of SITE (Yerkes and other, 1965; Hart, 1994). To the north of the SITE, the 
boundary is marked by the Elysian Park Seismic Zone (EPSZ), located approximately six 
miles north of the SITE.  
 
Although site-specific groundwater information for the subject property was unavailable, 
according to information obtained from the State Water Resources Control Board’s on-line 
GeoTracker database (www.geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov), the closest LUST site with available on-
line groundwater data (Chevron #9-5269 at 14941 E Whittier Blvd., located approximately .15-
miles south-southwest of the subject property) indicates a reported depth to first groundwater 
of approximately 71.5 to 82.5 feet below ground surface.  The available on-line data also 
indicates a general west-southwesterly direction of groundwater flow at that site.  However, 
local groundwater can be influenced by several factors, and may not conform to the reported 
nearby pattern.  Shallower groundwater zones may also occur.  Please note that CWS is not 
providing geological interpretation or recommendations in this Assessment. 
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SECTION IV. 
HISTORICAL REVIEW 

 

The site historical review is used to develop an understanding of the previous uses of the subject 
property and surrounding area in an effort to identify the likelihood of past uses, or activities 
having environmentally impacted, the subject property.  The historical review consisted of a 
search of various public and private Standard Historical Sources, as detailed in the sections 
below. 
 
As defined by ASTM E1527-2021, a Standard Historical Source is considered complete if the 
information contained within the source identifies all uses of the subject property from the time 
the property was first used for residential, agricultural, commercial, industrial or governmental 
purposes.  Ideally, the information should be available in either five-year intervals or site 
milestone events (i.e., initial construction activities, demolition activities, etc.).  However, 
available public and private historical sources do not always fulfill this goal, in which case, the 
closest approximation is made based upon the sources readily available at the time of historical 
review. 
 
Historical Review Summary:  From the historical information review discussed below, CWS 
concludes that the subject property has been encompassed by the Whittier Oil Field since at 
least 1927. An idle oil/gas well was observed in a 1953 aerial photograph on the subject property 
along the southern border of the subject property. Other than this well and roadways running 
through the subject property, the subject property was left undeveloped until initial construction 
was reported in 1969 with baseball fields. The southern commercial structure onsite was 
constructed in 2009/2010. Most of the neighboring properties were also structurally developed 
prior to 1980 with commercial (south) or residential (east-southeast and west-southwest). Areas 
west-northwest to east of the subject property were improved and utilized as an oil/gas field 
from at least 1927 until at least 1992.  No dry cleaners, gasoline stations, major landfills, 
military bases, manufacturing facilities, or heavy industrial businesses were identified on the 
subject property. 
 

A.  AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH REVIEW 
 
Aerial photographs were reviewed to evaluate past land-use patterns of the subject property and 
vicinity.  The photos were supplied by HistoricAerials.com and GoogleEarth.  Copies of 
representative aerial photographs are included in the Site Maps appendix.  This review revealed 
the following: 
 

1953: The subject property is undeveloped land with a dirt roadway running east to 
west bisecting the property. A graded, disturbed area is located in the 
southcentral portion of the property. No structures are obviously visible in this 
area of the property. The surrounding land usage also consists of primarily 
agricultural land.  North:  immediately and then by agricultural-use land 
(orchards).  East:  immediately and then by agricultural-use land (orchards).  
South:  immediately and then by agricultural-use land (orchards).  West:  
immediately and then by agricultural-use land (orchards).   
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1963: The subject property is undeveloped land with roadways running north to south 

and east to west through the subject property; the roadways intersect near the 
center of the south-central border.  An area in the western corner appears 
graded. The surrounding land usage consists of primarily agricultural land. 
North:  immediately by agricultural-use land (orchards), then by an oil field.  
East:  immediately by agricultural/undeveloped land, then by an oil field.  
South:  immediately by agricultural-use land (orchards) and undeveloped land, 
then by more agricultural-use land. West: immediately by 
agricultural/undeveloped land, then by undeveloped land and an oil field to the 
northwest.   
 

1972: The subject property is developed with two baseball fields.  The surrounding 
land usage consists of primarily undeveloped land.  North:  immediately by 
Colima Road, then by an oil field.  East:  immediately by undeveloped land 
(part of the larger parcel the subject property is a part of), then by an oil field.  
South:  immediately by undeveloped land, then by Mar Vista Street.  West:  
immediately by agricultural/undeveloped land, then by a residential housing 
track to the west-southwest and an oil field to the west-northwest.   
 

1980: The subject property is developed with two baseball fields.  The surrounding 
land usage consists of primarily residential and commercial properties.  
Northwest:  immediately by Colima Road, then by an oil field.  East:  
immediately by undeveloped land (part of the larger parcel the subject property 
is a part of), then by an oil field. Southeast: immediately by Villaverde Drive, 
then by single-family residential properties. South:  immediately by 
undeveloped land, then by a church and parking lot, followed by Mar Vista 
Street.  West:  immediately by agricultural/undeveloped land, then by a 
residential housing track to the west-southwest and an oil field to the west-
northwest.   
 

1988: Conditions at the subject property and the adjoining properties appear similar 
to those observed in the previous aerial photograph, with the exception of 
somewhat greater development in the general area. Notably, the southern 
adjoining property has been improved with another structure.  
 

1994: Conditions at the subject property and the adjoining properties appear similar 
to those observed in the previous aerial photograph, with the exception of 
somewhat greater development in the general area. 
 

2005: Conditions at the subject property and the adjoining properties appear similar 
to those observed in the previous aerial photograph, with the exception of 
somewhat greater development in the general area. However, the oil field 
activities west-northwest to east of the subject property no longer appear to be 
active.  
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2015: Conditions at the subject property and the adjoining properties appear similar 
to those observed in the previous aerial photograph, with the exception of 
somewhat greater development in the general area. Notably, the subject 
property has been developed with a commercial structure near the center of the 
southern border and the southern adjoining property has been expanded 
including a driveway along the southern border of the subject property.  
 

2021: The subject property is occupied by the subject development and parking 
similar to that observed during the site visit.  The surrounding land usage is also 
similar to that observed during the site visit. 
 

B.  BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW 
 
In an effort to evaluate the official construction and demolition history of the subject property, 
CWS reviewed city of Whittier Building Department (WBD) information for the subject 
property address.  The following information was obtained: 
 

BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW 

Address Date Permit Description 

7550 
Colima 
Road 

12/02/2009 

Initial Building permit to install/build 280 sq ft. storage area, 590 
sq ft. toilet rooms, 440 sq ft. snack prep areas, and lattice covered 
patio area. Owner: City of Whittier/ Murphy Ranch Little League 
Field. Permit finaled 01/25/2011 

8/31/2010 
Mechanical permit to install Evaporative Cooler and Vent fan/ 
Single duct. Owner: City of Whittier/ Murphy Ranch Little 
League Field. Permit finaled 09/01/2010 

8/31/2010 
Permit to install Electrical devices. Owner: City of Whittier/ 
Murphy Ranch Little League field. Finaled 9/01/2010 

8/31/2010 

Plumbing permit to drain building, floor, and roof. Install 4 water 
closets, 4 lavatory, sinks and urinal, water heater and hose bibbs. 
Owner: City of Whittier/ Murphy Ranch Little League Field. 
Finaled 9/01/2010 

 
Initial construction permits associated with the baseball fields and permitting regarding grading 
or other potential historical features onsite prior to construction of the baseball fields were not 
located in the files provided by the City of Whittier. This lack of information represents a data 
gap. However, in conjunction with the other historical sources available, it does not appear as 
if this limitation will significantly impact the conclusions of this report.  
 
In a further effort to evaluate the development history of the subject property, CWS reviewed 
Los Angeles County Assessor’s (LACA) information obtained from the LACA’s website.  
Review of this information indicated two Assessor’s Parcel Number for the subject property is 
8291-005-001 (deleted as of 12/26/1995) and 8291-005-900 (created 12/26/1995); the parcel 
consists of 1,579,264 square feet (information only available on the active parcel); and the Use 
Type is identified as Industrial (deleted APN) and “Other Property Type” (active APN).  The 
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property was last transferred in December 1995 (both APNs).  No other information significant 
to this report was obtained from the Assessor’s data. 
 

C.  SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAP REVIEW  
 
CWS attempted to review Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for the area of the subject property as 
provided by EDR.  Sanborn Maps are detailed drawings that show the location and use of 
structures on a given property during specific years.  These maps were originally utilized by 
insurance companies to assess fire risk, but are now utilized as a valuable source of historical 
and environmental-risk information.  However, according to EDR, no maps were available for 
the subject property. 
 

D.  CITY STREET DIRECTORY REVIEW 
 
CWS reviewed available historical city street directories at the Sherman Library in Corona Del 
Mar, California, in an effort to evaluate the prior uses and occupancies of the subject property.  
City street directories list property occupants by address, allowing an historical search of 
occupant at the subject property.  That review revealed the following information: 
 

SUBJECT PROPERTY DIRECTORY REVIEW 

Address Date Occupants Listed 

7550 Colima Road 

1947, 1952, 1957, 
1962, 1967, 1972 

Address not listed 

1977, 1982 Murphy Ranch Little 
1987, 1992, 1997, 
2002, 2012 

Address not listed 

 
NEARBY PROPERTY DIRECTORY REVIEW 

Address Date Occupants Listed 

7531 South Colima Road 
(northwest adjoining) 

1947, 1952, 1957, 
1962, 1967, 1972, 
1977 

Address not listed 

1982 Comp-Cal Corp. 
1987 ITL Inc. 
1992 Mitchell Energy 
1997, 2002, 2012 Address not listed 

8100 Colima Road 
(south adjoining) 

1947, 1952, 1957, 
1962, 1967, 1972, 
1977, 1982, 1987, 
1992, 1997, 2002 

Address not listed 

2012 Whittier Area Community Church 
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E.  HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAP REVIEW 
 
 
In a further effort to evaluate the prior uses of the subject property, CWS reviewed historical 
topographic maps covering the subject property area, which were obtained by CWS from a 
publicly available on-line source. The subject property is located on the border of adjoining 
quadrangles. It is split between two pages of topographic maps which impairs evaluation of 
the subject property; the first map with both pages apparently put together is 1955. The 
review indicated the northern Whittier Oil Field was improved by 1927. No oil/gas wells 
were depicted onsite, but a roadway servicing the northeastern portion of the Whittier Oil 
Field runs east to west through the subject property as early as 1927. The roadway running 
north to south through the subject property was improved by 1965. The oil field is last 
depicted in the 1982 topographic map, however there is a large gap (30 years) to the next 
available map from 2012.  Maps from 1950 and 1952 (included in the appendix) show oil 
wells within the vicinity of the subject property, but not on the property.  

 

F.  INTERVIEWS 
 
As specified in ASTM E1527-2021, interviews will be conducted with parties including present 
land owners and occupants, past land owners and occupants, and adjoining property owners, as 
appropriate and as available.  CWS interviewed the following parties during the course of this 
Assessment: 
 

Cesar Rangel, Assistant Director of Public Works with the City of Whittier 
 
CWS interviewed Mr. Cesar Rangel, the owner of the subject property, in an effort to 
obtain information regarding the current and former uses of the subject property, via the 
Key Site Manager Environmental Questionnaire.  Mr. Rangel stated that they acquired 
the subject property approximately 30 years ago.  Mr. Rangel reported that he was 
unaware of the historical land use prior to construction of the current improvements. Mr. 
Rangel stated the original baseball fields were developed in 1969 and the snack bar 
onsite was remodels in 2010.  Mr. Rangel was unaware of any hazardous material 
contamination from the current operations or from past subject property usage. 
 

G.  RECORDED LAND TITLE RECORDS 
 
As specified in ASTM E1527-2021, recorded land titles are records usually maintained by the 
municipal or county recorder of deeds which detail ownership fees, leases, land contracts, 
easements, and other encumbrances attached to or recorded against the subject property.  Due 
to state land trust regulations and laws, land-title records typically only provide trust names, 
owner’s names, or easement holders, and not information concerning previous uses or 
occupants of the subject property.  Therefore, this Assessment has relied upon other standard 
historical information sources which are typically more informative than recorded land titles.   
 
The Client also has not provided an environmental liens/activity usage limitation search for 
CWS’s review, or requested that such a search be performed by CWS.  According to the ASTM 
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E1527-2021 guidelines, it is the responsibility of the User of this report to perform such a 
review. 
 

H.  DATA GAPS 
 
As specified in ASTM E1527-2021, data gaps are defined as “a lack or inability to obtain 
information required by the standards and practices listed in the regulation despite good faith 
efforts by the Environmental Professional or prospective landowner to gather such 
information”.  Data failure is one form of a data gap and occurs when historical research does 
not identify standard historical sources that are “reasonably ascertainable” and “likely to 
provide useful information to identify prior uses of the property”.  Per ASTM E1527-13, the 
assessment must document data failure and give reasons why historical sources were not 
available or excluded (if applicable).   
 
Based on CWS’s research, the following data gap(s) and/or data failure was/were identified: 
 

As discussed in Section VI-A, and other sections of this report, changes to the property 
over time, and/or conditions at the time of the site visit, limited CWS’s observations of 
historical (and possibly current) conditions at the subject property.  These changes 
included, but are not necessarily limited to: complete grading of prior surface prior to 
development of the current ballfields; complete re-paving of the driveway and parking 
areas at the property; stored items and equipment covering some surface areas; and 
renovation to the building interior and exterior.  In addition, regarding the historical 
businesses at, or owners of the property, CWS was limited to review of available 
regulatory records and interviews of third-parties, since the prior business or property 
owners are unknown.  However, it is not expected this data gap will alter the conclusions 
of this report. 
 
Initial construction permits associated with the baseball fields and permitting regarding 
grading or other potential historical features onsite prior to construction of the baseball 
fields were not located in the files provided by the City of Whittier. This lack of 
information represents a data gap. However, in conjunction with the other historical 
sources available, it does not appear as if this limitation will significantly impact the 
conclusions of this report. 
 
Historical data was not available in five-year increments.  However, based on the 
sources reviewed, and the previously structurally undeveloped status of the subject 
property and neighboring properties as observed in the aerial photographs reviewed, it 
is unlikely this data gap will impact the findings and conclusions of this assessment. 
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SECTION V. 
AGENCY RECORDS REVIEW 

 

In an effort to evaluate whether the subject property and/or nearby sites have reported USTs, 
hazardous waste generation, or hazardous material releases, regulatory information from the 
federal, state, and local agencies listed below were reviewed.  The database report was compiled 
by a third-party database provider and is reportedly the most recent database information 
available from each agency.  A copy of the database report is included in the appendix.  
According to the database provider, their search of the various databases conforms to ASTM 
E1527-2021 Standards.  However, the accuracy of the information provided by the agencies is 
not without error or omission, and the information listed is limited to that which was reported 
to or gathered by that agency.  A limited discussion of the number of sites identified, and of 
their potential impact to the subject property, follows the database descriptions.  In addition, 
CWS may request state and/or local regulatory agency information for the subject property, 
targeting those agencies most likely to provide information useful for this Assessment.  The 
primary databases reviewed and their general search range criteria are below: 
 

Federal Database Search Range 

USEPA NPL/Superfund databases: Target Property to 1.0 mile 

USEPA SEMS databases: Target Property to 0.5 mile 

USEPA RCRIS facilities databases  

Corrective Action Sites: 

TSD Facilities: 

Generators:  

 

1.0 mile 

0.5 mile 

0.25 mile 

USEPA ERNS database: Target Property 

US Engineering Controls: 

US Institutional Controls: 

0.5 mile 

0.5 mile 

US DOD/FUDS databases: 1.0 mile 

US Brownfields: 0.5 mile 

State/Local Database Search Range 

State Superfund databases: 

EnviroStor/Response databases: 

Hist Cal-Sites: 

CA Bond Exp. Plan  

1.0 mile 

State Landfills database: 0.5 mile 

State Cortese 0.5 mile 

State/Local LUST databases: 0.5 mile 

State Spills databases: 

SLIC: 

CHMIRS: 

 

0.5 mile 

Target Property 

State/Local UST/AST databases: 0.25 mile  

State Liens database: Target Property 

State Deed database: 0.5 mile 

State VCP database: 0.5 mile 

State HAZNET database: Target Property 

Local Haz-Mat/Cleanup databases: Target Property 
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A.  REVIEW OF FEDERALLY REPORTED ENVIRONMENTAL DATA 
 
The review of the federal environmental databases listed below attempts to identify 
environmental problem sites, activities, and occurrences from the records of the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA).  The detailed listing, and a map showing the 
location of the sites relative to the subject property, is included in the appendix. 
 

National Priorities List (NPL) of Superfund Sites: 
 
The NPL is the USEPA’s database of hazardous waste sites currently identified and 
targeted for priority cleanup action under the Superfund program.  This search 
includes Proposed NPL sites, Delisted NPL sites, and NPL Recovery sites.  NPL 
sites may encompass relatively large areas.  As such, polygon coverage for the site 
boundaries (for a majority of the NPL sites), as produced by the EPA may be 
provided.   
 

National Priorities List Liens (NPL Liens): 
 

The NPL Liens database contains a list of filed notices of Federal Superfund Liens.  
Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the 
authority to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action 
expenditures or when the property owner received notification of potential liability.   
 

Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS): 
 
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, 
potentially hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of 
EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States.  The list was formerly known 
as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on 
potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, 
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of 
the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act 
(CERCLA).  This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the 
National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and 
assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.  
 
Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) - Archive 
 
SEMS-ARCHIVE tracks sites that have no further interest under the Federal 
Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known 
as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA 
may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while it is archived if site 
conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have 
been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status 
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been 
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completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the 
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision 
was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at 
a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard 
associated with a given site; only that based upon available information, the 
location is not judged to be potential NPL site. 
 

RCRIS Corrective Action (RCRIS-CA) Sites: 
 
The RCRIS-CA report contains information pertaining to hazardous waste handling 
facilities which have conducted, or are currently conducting corrective actions, as 
regulated by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act.   
 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System (RCRIS) 
Treatment, Storage, and Disposal (TSD) Facilities: 
 
The RCRA program identifies and tracks hazardous waste from generation source 
to the point of ultimate disposal.  The RCRIS-TSD facilities database is the 
composite of reporting facilities that transport, store, or dispose of controlled or 
hazardous waste.  Identification on this list does not indicate that a site has impacted 
the environment.   
 

RCRIS Generator Facilities: 
 
The RCRIS program identifies and tracks hazardous waste from generation source 
to the point of ultimate disposal.  The RCRIS generator facilities database (large 
and small quantity generators and various derivations) is the composite of reporting 
facilities that generate hazardous waste.  Identification on these lists does not 
indicate that a site has impacted the environment.   
 

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS): 
 
The ERNS database is the historical record of releases of hazardous substances 
reported to the USEPA.   
 

EPA Engineering and Institutional Controls (US ENG/INST CONTROL) 
Sites: 
 
These databases include listings of sites with engineering or institutional controls 
in place.  Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building foundations, 
liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated 
substances to enter environmental media or effect human health.  Institutional 
controls include administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, 
construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation care 
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requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site.  
Deed restrictions are required as part of the institutional controls.   
 

Department of Defense (DOD) Sites: 
 
The Unites States Geological Survey (USGS) maintains the DOD database, which 
consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the DOD, that 
have an area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, 
and the US Virgin Islands.  Identification on this database does not necessarily 
indicate that a site has impacted the environment. 
 

Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS): 
 
The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers database contains a listing of locations of 
Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) where the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers is 
actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.  Identification on this 
database does not indicate that a site has impacted the environment. 
 

US Brownfields Sites (Brownfields): 
 
The US Brownfields site includes brownfields properties addressed by Cooperative 
Agreement Recipients (CAR) and brownfields properties addressed by Targeted 
Brownfields Assessments (TBA).  EPA’s TBA program is designed to help states, 
tribes, and municipalities minimize the uncertainties of contamination often 
associated with brownfields.  Cooperative Agreement Recipients (states, political 
subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes) become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving 
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into 
BCRLF cooperative agreements with the USEPA.  EPA selects BCRLF 
cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process.  
BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through 
BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified brownfields-related cleanup activities.   
 

CERCLA Lien Information (LIENS 2): 
 
A Federal Superfund Lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at 
which EPA has spent Superfund monies.  These monies are spent to investigate and 
address releases and threatened releases of contamination.  CERCLIS provides 
information as to the identity of these sites and properties.   
 

Facility Index System (FINDS) sites: 
 
The FINDS Report is a computerized inventory of all facilities that are regulated or 
tracked by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.  These facilities are assigned 
a unique identification number that serves as a cross-reference for databases in the 
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EPA’s program system.  Identification on this database does not indicate that a site 
has impacted the environment.   
 

B.  REVIEW OF STATE-REPORTED ENVIRONMENTAL DATA 
 
A general description of the databases searched and the corresponding responsible state or 
local agency.  The detailed listing, and a map showing the location of the sites relative to 
the subject property, is included in the appendix. 
 

State Hazardous Waste Site (SHWS) Databases: 
 
State Hazardous Waste Site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS (refer to 
CERCLIS discussion).   
 

California EnviroStor Databases: 
 
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Cal-Sites database 
contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties.  The 
CalSites database was created by the DTSC, but DTSC no longer up-dates the 
CalSites database.  The CalSites database was replaced by the EnviroStor database.  
The DTSC’s RESPONSE database identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC 
is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.  These confirmed 
release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk at the time of listing.  
The DTSC’s Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRPs) 
EnviroStor database identifies sites that have reported contamination or sites for 
which there may be reason to investigate further.  The database includes the 
following site types:  Federal Superfund Sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); 
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary 
Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the 
information that was available in Cal-Sites, and provides additional site 
information, including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated 
properties that have been released for reuse, properties where environmental deed 
restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk 
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health 
and the environment at contaminated sites.   
 

Solid Waste Facilities, Landfills and Recycling Facilities:  
 
The State Solid Waste Facilities and Landfills and Recycling databases include an 
inventory of active, closed, and inactive solid waste disposal facilities, landfills, 
refuse transfer stations, and recycling facilities (non-landfill sites).   
 

  



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment  CW Soils, Inc. 
7550 Colima Road, Whittier, CA  Page 23  
 

Historical Cortese Database: 
 
The Historical Cortese list contains hazardous waste and substance sites compiled 
pursuant to Assembly Bill 3750 (Cortese, Chapter 1048, Statutes of 1986).  The 
information included in this list was compiled with information from the California 
DTSC, the State Water Resources Control Board, and the California Waste 
Management Board.  This database contains primarily LUST sites, although other 
types of sites may be included.   
 

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUSTs): 
 
State and/or local agencies maintain inventories of LUSTs (also known as 
LTANKS) in a statewide database.   
 

State/Local Spills Databases: 
 
The Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) Cost Recovery Listing 
program is designed to protect and restore water quality from spills, leaks, and 
similar discharges.  The database(s) included in this section are the states’ 
equivalent to the ERNS report and generally contain information for reported 
hazardous material/waste surface or groundwater contamination release 
investigations reported in that state or locality.  The California Hazardous Material 
Incident Report System (CHMIRS) database contains information on reported 
hazardous waste material incidents (accidental releases or spills).   
 

Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)/Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs): 
 
USTs are regulated under Subtitle I of the RCRA (as well as various state 
regulations), and must be registered with the State Underground Storage Tank 
Program.  These are registered USTs only, and identification on this list(s) does not 
necessarily indicate that the site has impacted the environment.  This search 
includes review of the Active UST Facilities (UST) database, Facility Inventory 
Database (CA FID UST), Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database (HIST 
UST), and SWEEPS UST Listing database (SWEEPS UST).  Also potentially 
included in this section are sites identified on historic UST databases that are no 
longer maintained.  The AST database is the State Water Resources Control 
Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database for registered ASTs.  
Note:  The nature of this listing indicates a UST and/or AST has been reported at 
the respective address; however, the nature of the UST and/or AST listing does not 
indicate whether the presence of the UST(s) and/or AST(s) has resulted in an impact 
to the environment.  UST/AST sites with reported releases are typically identified 
on other listed databases which indicate a reported release or environmental impact 
and are discussed accordingly.   
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Environmental Liens Listing (LIENS): 
 
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC) LIENS database includes 
a listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC 
is a lien holder.   
 

Deed Restriction Listing (DEED): 
 
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC) DEED database includes 
a listing of Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program (SMBRP) Facility Sites 
with Deed Restrictions and Hazardous Waste Management Program Facility Sites 
with Deed/Land Use Restrictions.  The SMBRP list includes sites cleaned up under 
the program’s oversight and generally does not include current or former hazardous 
waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit.  The list represents 
deed restrictions that are active, and some sites have multiple deed restrictions.  The 
DTSC Hazardous Waste Management Program (HWMP) has developed a list of 
current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land use restriction 
at the local county recorder’s office.  The land use restrictions on this list were 
required by the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances 
that remain on site after the facility (or part of the facility) has been closed or 
cleaned up.  The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed restriction, 
or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.   
 

Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP): 
 
The DTSC’s VCP database contains low threat level properties with either 
confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents have requested that 
DTSC oversee the investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to 
provide coverage for DTSC’s costs.   
 

State and/or Local Agency Generators (HWTS/HAZNET): 
 
The Hazardous Waste Tracking System (HWTS or HAZNET) data is extracted 
from copies of hazardous waste manifests kept by the Cal-EPA-DTSC.  These 
manifests track hazardous wastes from generation source to the point of ultimate 
disposal.  Permit data is generally culled from local agency database(s) for 
hazardous material handlers and generators.  Identification on these lists does not 
indicate that a site has impacted the environment and the data has not always been 
verified for accuracy by the DTSC or local agencies.   
 

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Database: 
 
The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) includes sites that 
have had or have a permit for the discharge of wastewater or stormwater issued by 
the Regional Water Quality Control Board or a local agency (e.g., Public Works 
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Department).  Identification on this database does not necessarily indicate that a 
site has impacted the environment, only that permitted discharge(s) have occurred. 
 

State and/or Local Agency Air Emissions Database (EMI): 
 
The EMI data is extracted from permits for air emissions kept by the state or local 
air resources agency.  The nature of the EMI listings indicates the emission of 
volatile materials to the air; however, the nature of the EMI listings does not 
indicate whether the related activities resulted in an impact to the environment.  
Sites with reported releases are typically identified on other listed databases which 
indicate a reported release or reported impact to the environment (e.g., LUST, 
SLIC, Cortese) and are discussed accordingly. 
 
Drycleaners Database:  
 
The California Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) maintains a listing 
of drycleaners and drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers.  EPA 
ID numbers are assigned to facilities with certain SIC codes (power laundries; 
garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; etc.).  The nature of the Drycleaners listings 
indicates the facility has been given an EPA ID number due to a SIC code 
assignment; however, the nature of the Drycleaners listings does not indicate 
whether the related activities resulted in an impact to the environment.  Sites with 
reported releases are typically identified on other listed databases which indicate a 
reported release or reported impact to the environment (e.g., LUST, SLIC, Cortese) 
and are discussed accordingly. 
 

Notify 65 Database: 
 

Notify 65 listings generally indicate that some type of release and/or 
groundwater impact have occurred which was required to be reported under 
Proposition 65 rules.  These types of listings typically indicate groundwater has 
been impacted by the listed site; however, details are typically not provided in 
this type of database. EDR Historical Auto Stations, Historical Cleaners, & 
Manufactured Gas Plants Databases: 
 
These databases include former gas stations, auto repair shops, dry cleaners, 
Laundromats, and manufactured gas plants that are typically no longer active.  
Identification on these databases does not necessarily indicate that such activities 
actually occurred at that site or that a site has impacted the environment.   
 

Local Regulatory Databases: 
 
The County Environmental Health Department or equivalent local Certified 
Unified Program Agency (CUPA) typically maintains lists that may include some 
or all of the following:  hazardous material handlers, hazardous waste generators, 
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USTs, ASTs, LUST sites, and other potentially contaminated sites.  Unless 
identified as a LUST or other contaminated site, identification on this database 
typically does not indicate whether or not a site has impacted the environment. 
 

Database Discussion – Below is a brief discussion of those sites listed in the database as at or 
nearby the subject property, and potentially sites at a further distance that, in CWS’s experience, 
have an obvious potential to impact the subject property (e.g., NPL sites).   
 

SUBJECT PROPERTY Database Listings 
Listing 
Name/Address 

Database(s) Discussion 

No listings for 
subject property 

n/a n/a 

 
Selected OFF-SITE Database Listings 

Site Name/Address Distance 
(feet/direction) 

Gradient  
Position 

Database(s) Status 

 
Susan Bower 
15540 Lodosa Drive 

269 ft. ESE 
(1,650 ft. ESE 
of eastern edge 
of the field) 

Cross-
gradient 

RCRA 
NonGen/NLR 

No release 
reported 

Discussion: The database reported ordered by CWS covered the larger parcel of which the 
subject property is a part in order to cover any historical potential listings/uses. This distorts 
the distance from the subject property (EDR calculated from the southern border of the 
larger parcel). According to GoogleMaps, this site is located approximately 1/3 mile to the 
east-southeast. The RCRA NonGen/NLR database lists this site as a non-generator of 
hazardous wastes and no violations are listed. 
 
Based on the distance from the subject property, the lack of a reported release, and the cross-
gradient location with respect to the assumed hydrogeological gradient (west-
southwesterly), it does not appear as if this site has significantly environmentally impacted 
the subject property.  

 
The closest site with a reported release (Friendly Hills Country Club at 8500 S Villa Verde Dr., 
noted with a closed LUST case as of 9/20/1996) is plotted 1,871 feet to the south (the 
commercial structure presumably associated with this release is located approximately 1,850 ft. 
south-southeast of the southeastern corner of the baseball field according to GoogleMaps) and 
is cross-gradient.   
 
Based upon the distance, status, type of listing and/or down- to cross-gradient location, the 
above and remaining database listings appear unlikely to have significantly environmentally 
impacted the subject property. 
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Unlocatable / Unplottable Sites: 
Unplottable “orphan” sites are those which could not be plotted by the database provider using 
conventional geo-coding methods, typically because the information provided in the original 
government database was unclear, incorrect or missing.  A listing of orphan sites (if any) 
appears at the end of the database, immediately after the last plottable site description.   
 
CWS reviewed the orphan list for sites with the same name as the subject property (if applicable) 
and/or the same or similar property address.  This review is inherently limited by the incomplete 
and/or possibly incorrect data reported in the orphan listings.  For orphans apparently not related 
to the subject property, only those obviously located adjoining or within a short distance that 
may affect the property are discussed.  Orphan sites which are also listed in the plotted section 
are not re-discussed.   
 

CWS’s review of the orphan list revealed the Chevron – Whittier Oil Field 
(presumably the northern adjoining oil field observed in historical aerial 
photography and topographic maps) was listed on the CPS-SLIC site. The EDR 
database information available for this listing (report hyperlinked to an online 
document) indicates the substance as TPH and the status as “No further action 
required”. Information concerning this case on the online GeoTracker database lists 
the potential contaminants of concern as crude oil and the potential media affected 
as soil only. The status is listed as “Completed – Case Closed” as of 3/19/1997. No 
maps or documentation is available.  
 

C.  LOCAL AGENCY RECORDS SEARCH 
 
The following is a discussion of the results of CWS’s written records requests, online regulatory 
database review, and/or personal/telephone contacts (as applicable) made to state and/or local 
government agencies in an effort to obtain potential information relevant to the subject property.  
Please note that, as discussed in the ASTM E1527-13 Standard, Section 8.1.5, records are 
considered available within a reasonable time and cost, only if available within 20 calendar days 
of the request and for a nominal cost (only covering the source’s cost of retrieving and/or 
duplicating the information): 
 
California EPA - Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC): 
 
CWS contacted the DTSC in an effort to evaluate whether hazardous materials usage, hazardous 
waste generation, or hazardous material incidents have been reported at the subject property 
address.  The DTSC informed CWS that no related information is on file for the subject 
property.   
 
California EPA - Department of Toxic Substances Control – Hazardous Waste Tracking 
System (HWTS): 
 
CWS reviewed CalEPA-DTSC’s Hazardous Waste Tracking System (HWTS) online database 
(http://hwts.dtsc.ca.gov) in an effort to identify potential hazardous waste generation/disposal 
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activities associated with the subject property address.  That search revealed no records listed for 
the subject property other than those reported in the database, if any. 
 
California SWRCB GeoTracker & DTSC-EPA EnviroStor Databases: 
 
CWS reviewed the online GeoTracker and EnviroStor databases in an effort to identify potential 
USTs, hazardous materials releases or similar issues associated with the subject property 
address.  That search revealed no listings for the subject property. However, information was 
reviewed for nearby site(s) of interest as discussed in Section V-B above. 
 
California Department of Conservation Geologic Energy Management Division  
(CalGEM, formerly DOGGR) Maps: 
 
CWS reviewed California Department of Conservation Geologic Energy Management Division 
(CalGEM) maps available on the CalGEM website in an effort to identify whether oil or gas 
wells have been reported in the vicinity of the subject property.  According to the CalGEM 
website mapping interface, the subject property is located on the southern portion of the Whittier 
Oil Field. One oil or gas well (API #0403718778) is reported approximately 120 to 150 feet 
south of the subject property in the parking lot/driveway below the south-central portion of the 
subject property (e.g., below the snack bar/restroom).  The well is noted as Well #28. Chevron 
U.S.A. Inc. is listed as the operator and the status is listed as “Idle”.  CalGem provided 
documentation that the well location was discovered in 2010 during grading of the of driveways 
for the southern adjoining property in 2009.  Per documentation, the well had not been 
abandoned.  As  result, a steel trench plate was reported placed over the well, and the well was 
paved over for eventual abandonment by Chevron.  According to a March 2, 2010 letter from 
CalGEM to the city of Whittier, stated the well was previously abandoned in 1988, but the 
“owner of the property on which the well is located shall be responsible for reabandonment”.  
It is not clear whether this was done based on the documentation. 
 
Numerous other wells are noted ranging from west-northwest (past Colima Road) to east of the 
subject property. The status of these wells is noted with the status “Plugged”. Multiple 
additional oil wells are depicted on the larger subject parcel north, northwest, northeast, and 
east of the subject property.  
 
The ballfields associated with the subject property were reportedly developed in the late 1960s. 
Based on the topography, it is apparent substantial grading was completed in order to construct 
the pad for the ballfields. It is likely that impacted soils (if any) associated with nearby oil wells 
were removed upon development. Based on the current use of the subject property for 
recreational purposes, the proximity of the idle Chevron oil well #28 to the subject property 
does not appear to represent a recognized environmental condition. However, should significant 
re-development of the subject property occur in the future, it is possible methane testing and/or 
other studies could be required by regulatory agencies. 
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Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (LARWQCB): 
 
CWS contacted the LARWQCB in an effort to evaluate whether hazardous material incidents, 
USTs, and/or LUSTs have been reported at the subject property address.  The LARWQCB 
informed CWS that no hazardous material incident, UST or LUST information is on file for the 
subject property. 
  
South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD): 
 
CWS reviewed the SCAQMD’s online database (www.aqmd.gov) in an effort to evaluate 
whether hazardous material-related emissions records were available for the subject property.  
That search revealed no records listed for the subject property. 
 
Los Angeles County Department of Public Health (LACDPH): 
 
CWS contacted the LACDPH in an effort to evaluate whether hazardous materials usage, 
hazardous waste generation, hazardous material incidents, USTs, and/or LUSTs have been 
reported at the subject property address.  The LACDPH informed CWS that no related 
information is on file for the subject property.   
 
Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACoFD): 
 
CWS contacted the LACoFD in an effort to evaluate whether hazardous materials usage, 
hazardous waste generation, hazardous material incidents, USTs, and/or LUSTs have been 
reported at the subject property address.  The LACoFD informed CWS that no related 
information is on file for the subject property. 
 
D.  VAPOR ENCROACHMENT SCREENING  
 
CWS has performed a limited Vapor Encroachment Screening (VES) for the subject property 
as mentioned in ASTM Standard Practice E2600-15.  The purpose of this VES was to identify 
existing Vapor Encroachment Conditions (VECs), which is defined by ASTM E2600-15 as “the 
presence or likely presence of chemical of concern vapors in the subsurface of the target 
property caused by the release of vapors from contaminated soil and/or groundwater either on 
or near the target property.”  However, the review was general in nature and may not encompass 
all aspects of the E2600-15 guidelines.  CWS has reviewed known or reported releases of 
petroleum hydrocarbon or other constituents of concern (COCs, including volatile organic 
compounds - VOCs) to subsurface soils and/or groundwater within the vicinity of ASTM-
specified distances from the subject property, as reported within the radius report.  It should be 
noted that since this review only addresses sites with reported releases in the radius report, it 
does not address potential unreported impact from nearby sites, if any. 
 
Based on the CWS’s review, the following is indicated about the sites with known releases 
relative to a potential vapor encroachment condition (VEC) at the subject property. 
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-- Number/Name 

of Sites 
VEC Exists VEC Does Not Exist 

Petroleum 
Releases (<528 
feet) 

0 - XX 

VOC Release 
(<1,742 feet) 

0 - XX 

 
Based upon the above review, a VEC at the subject property from off-site database listings has 
not been identified.   
 

E.  TRIBAL RECORDS SEARCH 
 
According to ASTM E1527-2021, records for local and tribal records shall be checked to satisfy 
all appropriate inquiry for this environmental assessment.  In compliance with ASTM E1527-
2021, the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) was contacted to request a record 
search of their Sacred Lands File (SLF).  Based on NAHC’s letter dated April 19, 2022 the 
results of the SLF records search were negative.  As also stated in the NAHC letter, the absence 
of specific site information in the SLF does not indicate the absence of cultural resources in any 
project area and other sources of cultural resources should also be contacted for information 
regarding known and recorded sites. 
 
The City of Whittier on April 13, 2022 sent letters by certified mail to the two Native American 
tribes that previously requested notification under Assembly Bill (AB) 52.  The Gabrieleño 
Band of Mission Indians – Kizh Nation and the Soboba Band of Luiseño Indians may have 
knowledge of cultural resources in the project area.  The Gabrieleño Band of Mission Indians – 
Kizh Nation responded on April 19, 2022 and they stated the project is within their Ancestral 
Tribal Territory.  The tribe requested consultation with the city to discuss the project and the 
surrounding location in further detail.  The city responded to the requested consultation with 
two mitigation measures recommended to mitigate potential impacts to tribal cultural resources, 
if discovered during project construction.  The Gabrieleño Band of Mission Indians – Kizh 
Nation agreed to the two mitigation measures and concluded the consultation on April 29, 2022.  
The measures will be included in the Mitigated Negative Declaration that will be prepared for 
the project in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  The Soboba 
Band of Luiseño Indians did not respond during the 30-day notification period authorized under 
California Public Resources Code § 21080.3.1. 
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SECTION VI. 
SITE VISIT OBSERVATIONS 

 

A.  SURFACE CHARACTERISTICS 
 
At the time of the March 28th and April 14, 2022 site visits, the subject property consisted of 
an approximately 3.67-acre portion (southwestern corner) of a larger 36.25-acre parcel of land, 
occupied by one single-story snack bar/restroom/equipment retail buildings, two baseball fields 
and associated support structures (e.g., dugouts, bleachers, field equipment shed, etc.).  The 
subject building comprised a total of approximately 1,500 square feet, utilized by two baseball 
diamonds associated with the Murphy Ranch Little League. The structures appeared adequately 
maintained at the time of the site visit.  The structure occupied approximately <5 percent of the 
subject property.  The remaining >95 percent consisted of paved parking and driveway areas, 
sidewalks, and landscaped areas (including the baseball fields).  The landscaping appeared to 
be in good condition with no signs of unnatural or chemically induced stress.  Minor surface 
staining was observed on the parking areas, and was likely the result of leaking vehicles.  No 
pits, ponds, lagoons, swales, or surface impoundments potentially containing hazardous 
materials were observed on the subject property.  Weather conditions at the time of the site visit 
consisted of clear skies, with temperatures in the 70s.  The soils of the subject property were 
wet from recent rain. 
 
The subject property is accessible from Colima Road in the western corner of the subject 
property. The property is a graded flat area within in a hillside of moderate to steep downhill 
topography from north to south. The property features an asphalt-paved driveway extending 
from Colima Road along the southern border to a snack bar structure near the center of the 
southern border. A steep undeveloped hillside is noted to the north. Similarly, a steep hillside 
is located to the south and southeast.  
 
Most of the subject property is improved as two baseball fields with typical features (e.g., 
backstop, dugouts, scoreboards, fencing, baseball diamond, bleachers, etc.). A field equipment 
storage shed was observed near the center of the northern border. Access to interior of the on-
site structures was not provided during the two site visits.  
 
During the site visit, the exterior of the subject property (with the exception of the roofs) was 
visited.  Areas not visited and/or where observations were limited included: the interior areas, 
and exterior surface areas covered by parked vehicles or stored items (approximately <10 
percent of exterior areas). 
 

B.  WASTEWATER AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 
 
Wastewater at the site is limited to effluent from the restrooms and snackbar which was locked 
and inaccessible during the visit. No interior floor drains were observed. 
 
Exterior surface run-off from the subject property is expected to flow into several observed 
stormwater drains located at various points on the subject property, as well as directly onto the 
adjoining roadways.  These stormwater drains apparently flow to the municipal stormwater 
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system.  The storm drains were inspected and appeared to be in good visible condition, with no 
significant staining observed around their perimeters.  
 

C.  POTABLE WATER SUPPLY AND SEWER SERVICE 
 
The subject property utilizes water and sewer service supplied by the city of Whittier.  During 
the course of the site visit, no obvious evidence of active or abandoned water supply wells or 
septic systems was observed. 
 

D.  STRUCTURE CONSTRUCTION 
 
The subject property is developed with an approximate 1,500 square foot, single-story building.  
This structure consisted of masonry exterior walls, set on a poured concrete slab.  The flat roof 
was apparently constructed of wooden trusses and decking, and likely covered with asphalt 
composition materials. Interior areas were not observed.  
 

E.  BUSINESS OPERATIONS DESCRIPTION 
 
At the time of the site visit, the subject property was occupied by Murphy Ranch Little League.  
Hazardous materials and/or hazardous wastes generation was not observed above de minimus 
quantities.  CWS’s research indicates no dry cleaners, gasoline stations, military bases, 
industrial facilities, or major manufacturing operations have occupied the subject property. 
 
Prior to the current baseball field use, the subject property was undeveloped land. 
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SECTION VII. 
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL/WASTE OBSERVATIONS 

 

A.  HAZARDOUS MATERIALS HANDLING AND STORAGE  
 
Only small quantities of typical cleaners and other maintenance materials were observed at the 
subject property.  No significant staining or spillage was observed in any of the material storage 
areas inspected.  With the exception of the above-mentioned materials, no other significant 
hazardous materials handling or storage were observed on the subject property during the site 
visit. 
 

B.  WASTESTREAM GENERATION, STORAGE AND DISPOSAL  
 
During the inspection, no hazardous waste generation, storage, or improper hazardous waste 
disposal was observed on the subject property.  Stained or discolored sinks, drains, catch basins, 
drip pads, or sumps were not observed.  Additionally, significant spills or staining were not 
observed around surface drains, pipes, gutters, spouts, or tubes. 
 

C.  SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 
 
During the site visit, two municipal waste dumpsters were observed at the subject property.  At 
the time of the inspection, the dumpsters did not appear to be utilized for improper hazardous 
waste disposal.  Significant spills or staining were not observed on the ground surface areas 
around the dumpsters. 
 

D.  ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKS (ASTs)  
 
Visual or physical indicators of current or former hazardous material ASTs were not observed 
at the subject property during the site visit.  
 

E.  UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS (USTs) 
 
As discussed in the Section V (Agency Records Review) of this report, no USTs were reported 
at the subject property.  In addition, no visual or physical evidence of current or past USTs was 
discovered during the site visit in the readily visible areas of the property.  In particular, CWS 
searched for:  fill pipes, vent pipes, manways, manholes, access covers, concrete pads not 
homogeneous with surrounding surfaces, concrete built-up areas potentially indicating pump 
islands, abandoned pumping equipment, or fuel pumps. 
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SECTION VIII. 
OTHER POTENTIAL ISSUES OF CONCERN 

 

A.  PCB-CONTAINING EXTERIOR ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS  
 
Exterior pad-mounted, pole-mounted, or below-ground (vaulted) electrical transformers were 
not observed at the subject property during the site visit. 
 

B.  OTHER PCB-CONTAINING INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR EQUIPMENT  
 
Based upon the age of the subject development (post-1977), it is unlikely that potential ballasts 
inside fluorescent light fixtures contain PCBs.  However, if these ballasts are found to be 
leaking, require replacement, or are subject to disposal, it would be prudent to identify their 
chemical content.  Additionally, during the on-site inspection, no evidence was observed of any 
other equipment likely containing PCB-contaminated fluid (e.g., interior electric transformers, 
hydraulic elevators, hydraulic hoists/lifts, hydraulic loading dock ramps, other fluid containing 
equipment, etc.).  
 

C.  SUSPECT ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS (ACMs)  
 
Based on the date of construction of the subject structure(s) and the apparent age of the 
construction materials (post-1985), it is unlikely significant friable ACMs were used in 
construction of the subject structure(s).  Therefore, no further investigation into the presence of 
ACMs in or on the subject building(s) is recommended at this time.  However, with respect to 
renovation and demolition, according to USEPA guidance, a building may only be classified as 
"non-asbestos containing" if:  (1) the building was constructed after October 12, 1988, and (2) 
an architect, or project engineer responsible for the construction of the building, or an accredited 
asbestos building inspector signs a statement that no ACMs were utilized.  This clause is from 
the document A Guide to Performing Reinspections Under the Asbestos Hazard Emergency 
Response Act (AHERA) USEPA publication #EPA700/B001, February 1992.  Certifying that 
the subject property could be classified as non-asbestos containing in accordance with USEPA 
guidance or CFR 61.145 was not within the Assessment Scope of Work. 
 

D.  LEAD-BASED PAINT (LBP) 
 
CWS’s scope of work did not include a lead-based paint (LBP) inspection, survey or 
assessment.  However, based upon the age of the subject building(s) (circa 2009), it is unlikely 
that lead-based paint (LBP) was used.  Damaged, chipping, flaking, or peeling paint was not 
observed; however, detailed observations were not performed, and not all areas were visited.  
In 1978, the federal government limited the use of LBP, particularly in residential applications.  
Although usage was allowed to continue in many commercial settings, use in general industry 
has decreased from that period of time to the present. 
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E.  LEAD IN DRINKING WATER 
 
Federal regulations limit lead in publicly supplied water to no more than 15 parts per billion 
(ppb), however, the most common source of lead in tapwater is from interior plumbing systems 
(piping, connections, faucets, etc.).  Children are the most susceptible to possible health effects 
from consuming lead-tainted drinking water.  Based upon the age of the subject development 
and on construction standards after 1987 (40 CFR 141.11), it is unlikely the interior plumbing 
systems contain significant quantities of lead.  However, the presence or absence of elevated 
lead concentrations in the water can only be confirmed through laboratory testing, and such 
analysis is beyond the scope of this Assessment.   
 

F.  AIR QUALITY  
 
Unusual smells, noxious odors, or visual emissions were not observed during the inspection of 
the subject property.  However, these observations are general in nature and should not be 
construed as an air quality assessment. 
 

G.  RADON  
 
According to the USEPA, the general area of the site has a predicted average indoor screening 
level of less than the EPA guideline action level of 4.0 picoCuries per liter of air (EPA Radon 
Zone Level of 2 or 3).  Therefore, based upon the reported subsurface characteristics of the 
area, the subject property exhibits a low potential for high-level radon exposure. 
 

H.  RAILROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY 
 
There are several potential environmental risks associated with railroad rights-of-way, 
including the usage of herbicides, pesticides, petroleum materials and related heavy metals (e.g. 
arsenic) to maintain the tracks, as well as the potential spillage of hazardous materials from 
railcars.  During the site visit, railroad rights-of-way, spurs, or related features were not 
observed on or immediately adjoining the subject property. 
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SECTION IX. 
ADJOINING PROPERTY OBSERVATIONS 

 
As discussed below, based upon limited observations of the adjoining properties from publicly 
accessible locations, as well as a review of federal, state, and local environmental databases, 
none of the adjoining properties appeared to have significantly environmentally impacted the 
subject property at this time. 
 

A.  ADJOINING PROPERTIES MATERIALS STORAGE 
 
Visual observations of the portions of the adjoining properties visible from the subject property 
or public roadways did not indicate the exterior storage of hazardous materials or wastes.  No 
indications of spillage or staining were observed in the observable exterior areas of these sites.  
Additionally, no obvious indications of improper hazardous material storage or unusual or 
suspicious materials handling or storage practices were observed.  
 

B.  ADJOINING PROPERTIES WASTESTREAM DISPOSAL 
 
No unusual or suspicious wastestream disposal activities were observed on the portions of the 
adjoining properties visible from the subject property or public roadways. 
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SECTION X. 
STATEMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS 

 
This Assessment has been performed for the exclusive use and benefit of the addressee(s) 
identified on the cover of this report, or agents directly specified by it (them), for the transaction 
at issue concerning the subject property described in this report.  This Assessment shall not be 
used or relied upon by others without the prior written consent of CW Soils, Inc. and of the 
addressee(s) named on the cover of this report.  In addition to any limitations described in this 
report, it is also subject to the terms and conditions of the signed service agreement with the 
Client.   
 
STATEMENT OF QUALITY ASSURANCE 
 
I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of an 
Environmental Professional as defined in 40 CFR §312.10.  I have the specific qualifications 
based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and 
setting of the subject property.  I have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in 
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.  
 
Signature of Environmental Assessor or Professional – Peter K. Cloven, CEM #1313, EP: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Signature/Environmental Professional 
 
STATEMENT OF QUALITY CONTROL 
 
The conclusions contained within this Assessment are based upon site conditions that were 
readily observed and were reasonably ascertainable and present at the time of the site visit, and 
upon the other research performed as detailed within this report.  The findings and conclusions 
represent our best professional opinion and judgment.  In addition, the conclusions and 
recommendations stated in this report are based upon personal observations made by CWS and 
upon information provided by others and such information is presumed accurate.   
 
Signature of Environmental Professional - Travis J. Stansbery, EP: 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Signature/Environmental Professional  



  
   

     
 
 

    
 

 

 
 
 
 

  
 

 
 

  
  QUALIFICATIONS OF

PERSONNEL INVOLVED IN THIS ASSESSMENT

PETER K. CLOVEN, NEVADA C.E.M. #1313

Mr. Cloven earned a B.A. degree in Biochemistry from the University of California, Berkeley (1986).  He 
has more  than 30 years of experience  within  the  environmental  consulting  industry including field  work,
project  sales,  and  staff/personnel  management.   His  project  experience  includes  over  1,500  Phase  I 
assessments,  turn-key  management  of  underground  storage  tank  projects  (removal, assessment,
remediation, and installation), dozens of Phase II site characterization projects (including soil gas surveys,
Geoprobe®  sampling  of  soil  and  groundwater,  hollow  stem  auger  sampling  and  monitoring  well 
installation), Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA) risk assessment, remediation, design implementation,
operation  and  maintenance,  and  site  closure.   Mr.  Cloven’s  clients  have  included  the  US  Air  Force,  US 
Army  Corp  or  Engineers,  Nevada  Department  of  Transportation,  Sacramento  Regional  Transit  District,
insurance  companies,  lending  institutions,  developers  and  attorneys.   Mr.  Cloven  has  also  performed 
environmental audits and prepared stormwater and air quality permits for industrial facilities.  Mr. Cloven 
was formerly a Registered Environmental Assessor in the state of California (through 2012 when the REA 
program was discontinued), is a Certified Environmental Manager in the state of Nevada, and has ASTM 
certifications in RBCA and Vapor Intrusion Assessments, and USEPA 40-hour HAZWOPER training (with 
required 8-hour annual refreshers).

TRAVIS J. STANSBERY

Mr. Stansbery earned a B.S. in Chemical Engineering from the University of California Berkeley in 2015.
He has been working with Pinnacle Environmental Inc. since 2010 when he began as an intern providing 
data  analysis,  mapping,  and  research  activities  for  special  projects.   Mr.  Stansbery  is  trained  as  a  field 
assessor but truly excels in data evaluation and research for the “hard to get” data that makes the difference 
when forming conclusions upon writing a report.
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Photo #1: 
Main entrance to the property 

from southwest corner 

Photo #2: 
View of subject property from 

northwestern boundary 

Photo #3: 
View of subject property 

from southwestern boundary 
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Photo #4: 
View of subject property from 

southern boundary (step 
entrance to snack 

bar/restroom) 

Photo #5: 
Northern adjoining property 

- Undeveloped 

Photo #6: 
Eastern adjoining 

property - Dwellings 
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Photo #7: 
Southern adjoining 

property 

Photo #8: 
Western adjoining 

property 

Photo #9: 
Main gated entrance to 

subject property  

 

 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Environmental Site Assessment  CW Soils, Inc. 
7550 Colima Road, Whittier, CA 

 

 
 
  

Photo #10: 
Snack bar / restrooms 

Photo #11: 
Snack bar / restrooms 

Photo #12: 
Typical dugout 
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Photo #13: 
Score keeper booth and 

bleachers on eastern field 

Photo #14: 
Score keeper booth 

Photo #15: 
Northern hillside 

drainage 
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Photo #17: 
Field irrigation box 

Photo #18: 
Northern storage shed 

and scoreboard 

 

Photo #16: 
Northern field equipment 

storage area 
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Photo #19: 
Pitchers warm up area 

Photo #20: 
Typical dumpsters 

Photo #21: 
One of several storm 

water drains 
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

7550 COLIMA ROAD
WHITTIER, CA 90605

COORDINATES

33.9657370 - 33ˆ  57’ 56.65’’Latitude (North): 
117.9965770 - 117ˆ  59’ 47.67’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
407927.5UTM X (Meters): 
3758610.0UTM Y (Meters): 
510 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

12015899 LA HABRA, CATarget Property Map:
2018Version Date:

11997982 WHITTIER, CASouthwest Map:
2018Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140513Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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7 WHITTIER STATION 18 2490 LAS PALOMAS DR ENVIROSTOR, LA Co. Site Mitigation Higher 4305, 0.815, ESE

A6 CHEVRON 8000 CATALINA HIST CORTESE Lower 2640, 0.500, West

A5 CHEVRON 8000 CATALINA AVE N LUST, Cortese, CERS Lower 2640, 0.500, West

4 FRIENDLY HILLS COUNT 8500 VILLA VERDE DR LUST, Cortese, HAZNET, HIST CORTESE, LOS ANGELES... Lower 1871, 0.354, South

3 GENE CHAN 15334 MAR VISTA ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1051, 0.199, South

2 ALAN KELINSKI 8136 CIELO VISTA DR. RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 867, 0.164, WSW

1 BOWER, SUSAN 15540 LODOSA DRIVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 269, 0.051, ESE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
7550 COLIMA ROAD
WHITTIER, CA  90605

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
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US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites

RESPONSE State Response Sites

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
CPS-SLIC Statewide SLIC Cases

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Active UST Facilities
AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
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AOCONCERN Key Areas of Concerns in Los Angeles County
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
CERS HAZ WASTE CERS HAZ WASTE
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
PFAS PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM Former Fire Training Facility Assessments Listing

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST SWEEPS UST Listing
HIST UST Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database
CERS TANKS California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks

Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
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HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data
ICE ICE
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS HMS: Street Number List
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES Mines Site Location Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
Notify 65 Proposition 65 Records
LA Co. Site Mitigation Site Mitigation List
UIC UIC Listing
UIC GEO UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
MILITARY PRIV SITES MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)
WDR Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
CIWQS California Integrated Water Quality System
CERS CERS
NON-CASE INFO NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
OTHER OIL GAS OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIM PROJ Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
HWTS Hazardous Waste Tracking System
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System
LOS ANGELES CO LF METHANEMethane Producing Landfills

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
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EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2021 has revealed that there is
     1 ENVIROSTOR site  within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WHITTIER STATION 18   2490 LAS PALOMAS DR ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.815 mi.) 7 24
Facility Id: 60000150
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency
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Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker.  GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 LUST sites within
     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FRIENDLY HILLS COUNT   8500 VILLA VERDE DR S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) 4 16
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Facility Id: I-20122
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603704446
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global ID: T0603704446

     CHEVRON   8000 CATALINA AVE N W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.500 mi.) A5 21
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Facility Id: R-01415
Status: Leak being confirmed
Global Id: T0603704558
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global ID: T0603704558

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2022 has revealed that
     there are 3 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BOWER, SUSAN   15540 LODOSA DRIVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) 1 9
EPA ID:: CAC002984484

     GENE CHAN   15334 MAR VISTA ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) 3 14
EPA ID:: CAC002964453

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ALAN KELINSKI   8136 CIELO VISTA DR. WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) 2 11
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EPA ID:: CAC003028142

Cortese: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST),
the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

     A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/16/2021 has revealed that there are 2
     Cortese sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FRIENDLY HILLS COUNT   8500 VILLA VERDE DR S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) 4 16
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

     CHEVRON   8000 CATALINA AVE N W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.500 mi.) A5 21
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     are 2 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FRIENDLY HILLS COUNT   8500 VILLA VERDE DR S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) 4 16
Reg Id: I-20122

     CHEVRON   8000 CATALINA W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.500 mi.) A6 24
Reg Id: R-01415
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 4 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

DRY CLEAN U.S.A. #179  DRYCLEANERS
UNOCAL - MINERAL SPRINGS  CPS-SLIC
CHEVRON - WHITTIER OIL FIELD  CPS-SLIC
GREENWAY TRAIL PROJECT  ENVIROSTOR

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6UQP6eh8UFIJQayWP5dn3ePfeECKhx.N8ft6A31YF8zlIaCeJxM645WJam4py65rW9KX3Z0K5YdzdIIDnM7L9PaVeIsgP1y4fxyq3mrhEWxvC0MtKrYU3Qijxppf.PRBNoZpCad0fktntVTQ6GVeCm7433oZ1pJ5YMN06ng5UIeNQaTNPuKZ3foIeU5vhnfd8EkY9Ki0FjXWIkCOJTzW3eplaoa1yBl4Wv3g6bdy55uMdiBenh9F5FsLe9Z0P8x7fsFU7LMQEvMdCysgKVAa5ZG7xJMo.Q3ENF3A5gchfBzFt5Zc656N6JXhUoF1Qdd5PjxH4ICDe5WXhC.J8Q4z3HqoFcemIwhGJOkH953naPSEyirbWq6XCjn15RszdlyYnfoD4TNKef4UP4zifmKI6JIhEOidCGn0KeiA8ZhxxMuI.vvxNfnnABoWfC1ItSTi66le4MGd305r1pvvYH3g2xyO8DhozaNXluv65dUfaINtC5P6eoEbvAlMxQhqM4Cv6Vu96fJ7UMgPQVPzPhbP4z3LevFEhq6Y8Lmr3zrFFO3pI3D3J.v.VfbOaHL.y18KWZ3w4QJL5uZAdvshneyy55yqesQePHIbftdO4kySE5i3ChAaKiKc97Q3xeWO.JOPNbk7CZKbfNeEtju.6Q0XBUBD3IQv1Xz7YuNJ7u8T8pOUz7s8lyTD4WEaaQHaC361eIP47yrtx741M.VB6nNj3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6UQP6eh8UFIJQayWP5dn3ePfeECKhx.N8ft6A31YF8zlIaCeJxM645WJam4py65rW9KX3Z0K5YdzdIIDnM7L9PaVeIsgP1y4fxyq3mrhEWxvC0MtKrYU3Qijxppf.PRBNoZpCad0fktntVTQ6GVeCm7433oZ1pJ5YMN06ng5UIeNQaTNPuKZ3foIeU5vhnfd8EkY9Ki0FjXWIkCOJTzW3eplaoa1yBl4Wv3g6bdy55uMdiBenh9F5FsLe9Z0P8x7fsFU7LMQEvMdCysgKVAa5ZG7xJMo.Q3ENF3A5gchfBzFt5Zc656N6JXhUoF1Qdd5PjxH4ICDe5WXhC.J8Q4z3HqoFcemIwhGJOkH953naPSEyirbWq6XCjn15RszdlyYnfoD4TNKef4UP4zifmKI6JIhEOidCGn0KeiA8ZhxxMuI.vvxNfnnABoWfC1ItSTi66le4MGd305r1pvvYH3g2xyO8DhozaNXluv65dUfaINtC5P6eoEbvAlMxQhqM4Cv6Vu96fJ7UMgPQVPzPhbP4z3LevFEhq6Y8Lmr3zrFFO3pI3D3J.v.VfbOaHL.y18KWZ3w4QJL5uZAdvshneyy35yqesQePHIbftdO6kySE5i3ChAaKiKcB7Q3xeWO.JOPNbk7AZKbfNeEtju.6Q0XBUBD3IQv1Xz7YuNJ9u8T8pOUz7s8lyTDAWEaaQHaC361eIP45yrtx741M.VB6nNj3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
(Superfund) equivalent sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

    2  NR   NR      2      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CPS-SLIC

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000AOCONCERN
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERS HAZ WASTE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PFAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAQUEOUS FOAM

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SWEEPS UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HIST UST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERS TANKS

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    3  NR   NR    NR      2    1 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    2  NR   NR      2      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEMI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICE
    2  NR   NR      2      0    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLA Co. Site Mitigation
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC GEO
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMILITARY PRIV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWDR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCIWQS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNON-CASE INFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPOTHER OIL GAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPROD WATER PONDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSAMPLING POINT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWELL STIM PROJ
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHWTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMINES MRDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LOS ANGELES CO LF METHANE

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

   10    0    1    6    2    1    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                BOWER, SUSANOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                BOWER, SUSANOwner Name:
                                                                                WHITTIER, CA 90605Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                15540 LODOSA DRIVEMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                ANDREWC@PWSEI.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                562-945-9599Contact Telephone:
                                                                                WHITTIER, CA 90605Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                15540 LODOSA DRIVEContact Address:
                                                                                BOWER, SUSANContact Name:
                                                                                CAC002984484EPA ID:
                                                                                WHITTIER, CA 90605Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                15540 LODOSA DRIVEHandler Address:
                              BOWER, SUSANHandler Name:
                                                                                20181011Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

269 ft.
0.051 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
602 ft.

 

< 1/8 WHITTIER, CA  90605
ESE 15540 LODOSA DRIVE CAC002984484
1 RCRA NonGen / NLRBOWER, SUSAN 1024764616
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            562-945-9599Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WHITTIER, CA 90605Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            15540 LODOSA DRIVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            BOWER, SUSANOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            562-945-9599Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WHITTIER, CA 90605Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            15540 LODOSA DRIVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            BOWER, SUSANOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20181120Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:

BOWER, SUSAN  (Continued) 1024764616
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICESNAICS Description:
                              56299NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          BOWER, SUSANHandler Name:
                                                            20181011Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

BOWER, SUSAN  (Continued) 1024764616

                                                                                ALAN KELINSKIOwner Name:
                                                                                WHITTIER, CA 90605Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                8136 CIELO VISTA DR.Mailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                KC@AQHIINC.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                626-533-8475Contact Telephone:
                                                                                WHITTIER, CA 90605Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                8136 CIELO VISTA DR.Contact Address:
                                                                                ALAN KELINSKIContact Name:
                                                                                CAC003028142EPA ID:
                                                                                WHITTIER, CA 90605Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                8136 CIELO VISTA DR.Handler Address:
                              ALAN KELINSKIHandler Name:
                                                                                20190807Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

867 ft.
0.164 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
471 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 WHITTIER, CA  90605
WSW 8136 CIELO VISTA DR. CAC003028142
2 RCRA NonGen / NLRALAN KELINSKI 1025848104
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20190910Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                ALAN KELINSKIOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:

ALAN KELINSKI  (Continued) 1025848104

TC6913571.2s   Page 12



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICESNAICS Description:
                              56299NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          ALAN KELINSKIHandler Name:
                                                            20190807Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            626-533-8475Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WHITTIER, CA 90605Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            8136 CIELO VISTA DR.Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            ALAN KELINSKIOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            626-533-8475Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WHITTIER, CA 90605Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            8136 CIELO VISTA DR.Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            ALAN KELINSKIOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:

ALAN KELINSKI  (Continued) 1025848104
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                GENE CHANOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                GENE CHANOwner Name:
                                                                                WHITTIER, CA 90605Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                15334 MAR VISTA STMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                JOE@SIRRIS.BIZContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                562-202-7813Contact Telephone:
                                                                                WHITTIER, CA 90605Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                15334 MAR VISTA STContact Address:
                                                                                GENE CHANContact Name:
                                                                                CAC002964453EPA ID:
                                                                                WHITTIER, CA 90605Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                15334 MAR VISTA STHandler Address:
                              GENE CHANHandler Name:
                                                                                20180601Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1051 ft.
0.199 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
521 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 WHITTIER, CA  90605
South 15334 MAR VISTA ST CAC002964453
3 RCRA NonGen / NLRGENE CHAN 1024744691

TC6913571.2s   Page 14



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            562-202-7813Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WHITTIER, CA 90605Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            15334 MAR VISTA STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            GENE CHANOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            562-202-7813Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WHITTIER, CA 90605Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            15334 MAR VISTA STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            GENE CHANOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20180830Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:

GENE CHAN  (Continued) 1024744691
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICESNAICS Description:
                              56299NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          GENE CHANHandler Name:
                                                            20180601Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

GENE CHAN  (Continued) 1024744691

                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603704446Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              I-20122RB Case Number:
                              YRCase Worker:
                              09/20/1996Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -117.99915Longitude:
                              33.961264Latitude:
                              T0603704446Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603704446Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              WHITTIER, CA 90605City,State,Zip:
                              8500 VILLA VERDE DR SAddress:
                              FRIENDLY HILLS COUNTRY CLUBName:

LUST:

HWTS
1871 ft. LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
0.354 mi. HIST CORTESE

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
396 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 HAZNETWHITTIER, CA  90605
South Cortese8500 VILLA VERDE DR S    N/A
4 LUSTFRIENDLY HILLS COUNTRY CLUB S101298474
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                19000Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603704446Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                I-20122Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                         09/20/1996Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0603704446Global Id:

                         12/10/1992Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603704446Global Id:

                         11/17/1992Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0603704446Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         12/10/1992Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603704446Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         11/17/1992Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603704446Global Id:

LUST:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         Los AngelesCity:
                         320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                         LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                         YUE RONGContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603704446Global Id:

                         6264583507Phone Number:
                         jawujo@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         JOHN AWUJOContact Name:

FRIENDLY HILLS COUNTRY CLUB  (Continued) S101298474
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              COMPLETED - CASE CLOSEDCleanup Status:
                              LUST CLEANUP SITESite/Facility Type:
                              T0603704446Global ID:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:
                              WHITTIER, CA 90605City,State,Zip:
                              8500 VILLA VERDE DR SAddress:
                              FRIENDLY HILLS COUNTRY CLUBName:

CORTESE:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9570597 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                8500 S., VILLA VERDE DR., WHITTIER, CA 90605RP Address:
                FRIENDLY HILLS COUNTRY CLUBResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    2654.4324597769619934264347703Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    9/20/1996Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    4/28/1993Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                12/10/1992Date Confirmation Began:
                2/19/1993Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    12/10/1992Date Leak First Reported:
                11/17/1992Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                LA SERNACross Street:

FRIENDLY HILLS COUNTRY CLUB  (Continued) S101298474
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        50Waste Quantity:
                                        0.025Quantity Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoMeth Code:
                                        D018RCRA Code:
                                        213 - Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.Waste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        CLEAN HARBORS WILMINGTON LLCTrans Name:
                                        CAD044429835TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INCTrans Name:
                                        TXR000081205Trans EPA ID:
                                        005010976SKSManifest ID:
                                        20150806Receipt Date:
                                        10/12/2015 22:15:28Creation Date:
                                        20150722Shipment Date:

                                        CAL000254870Gen EPA ID:
                                        2015Year:

Additional Info:

                                        0.025Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoDisposal Method:
                                        213 - Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, Etc.)CA Waste Code:
                                        CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAL000254870Gepaid:
                                        2015Year:

                                        8500 VILLAVERDE DRMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        5626986004Telephone:
                                        MICHAEL WOLPOFFContact:
                                        WHITTIER, CA 90605City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        8500 VILLA VERDE DRAddress:
                                        FRIENDLY HILLS COUNTRY CLUBName:

HAZNET:

                              Active OpenFile Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              activeFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedLongitude:

FRIENDLY HILLS COUNTRY CLUB  (Continued) S101298474

TC6913571.2s   Page 19



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        2002-06-28 13:56:02.96700Issued EPA ID Date:
                                        All Other Amusement and Recreation IndustriesNAICS Description:
                                        71399NAICS Code:
                                        2002-06-28 13:56:03.000Create Date:
                                        CAL000254870EPA ID:

NAICS:

                                        WHITTIER, CA 90605City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedContact Address 2:
                                        8500 VILLAVERDE DRContact Address:
                                        MICHAEL WOLPOFFContact Name:
                                        WHITTIER, CA 906050000Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                        8500 VILLAVERDE DROwner Address:
                                        FRIENDLY HILLS COUNTRY CLUBOwner Name:
                                        WHITTIER, CA 906050000Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        8500 VILLAVERDE DRMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        01/04/2021Last Act Date:
                                        06/28/2002Create Date:
                                        06/30/2020Inactive Date:
                                        CAL000254870EPA ID:
                                        WHITTIER, CA 90605City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        8500 VILLA VERDE DRAddress:
                                        FRIENDLY HILLS COUNTRY CLUBName:

HWTS:

RemovedPermit Status:
000042155Permit Number:
1AArea:
RemovedFacility Status:
0Facility Type:
15695-020122Facility Id:
TPermit Category:
LARegion:
WHITTIER, CA 906051342City,State,Zip:
8500 VILLAVERDE DRAddress:
FRIENDLY HILLS COUNTRY CLUBName:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

                    I-20122Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    WHITTIER, CA 90605City,State,Zip:
                    8500 VILLA VERDEedr_fadd1:
                    FRIENDLY HILLS COUNTRY CLedr_fname:

HIST CORTESE:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        D001Additional Code 1:

FRIENDLY HILLS COUNTRY CLUB  (Continued) S101298474
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                                        90605Facility Zip:
                                        CAFacility State:
                                        Not reportedFacility County:
                                        WHITTIERFacility City:
                                        Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                                        8500 VILLA VERDE DRFacility Address:
                                        FRIENDLY HILLS COUNTRY CLUBFacility Name:
                                        2020-06-30 00:00:00Inactive Date:

FRIENDLY HILLS COUNTRY CLUB  (Continued) S101298474

                         T0603704558Global Id:
LUST:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         Los AngelesCity:
                         320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                         LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                         YUE RONGContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603704558Global Id:

                         6264583507Phone Number:
                         jawujo@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                         ALHAMBRACity:
                         900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                         LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                         JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0603704558Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedLocal Case Number:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              R-01415RB Case Number:
                              JOACase Worker:
                              11/14/1988Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -118.0080125Longitude:
                              33.9664706Latitude:
                              T0603704558Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603704558Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLead Agency:
                              WHITTIER, CA 90605City,State,Zip:
                              8000 CATALINA AVE NAddress:
                              CHEVRONName:

LUST:

2640 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.500 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
383 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CERSWHITTIER, CA  90605
West Cortese8000 CATALINA AVE N    N/A
A5 LUSTCHEVRON S105030622
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                    PipingSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    6473.3734888883183854183230772Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                PipingLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank TestHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    9/5/1985Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                9/5/1985Date Confirmation Began:
                12/31/1986Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    9/5/1985Date Leak First Reported:
                8/12/1985Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603704558Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Leak being confirmedStatus:
                R-01415Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                         11/14/1988Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0603704558Global Id:

                         09/05/1985Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0603704558Global Id:

                         08/12/1985Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0603704558Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         09/05/1985Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0603704558Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         08/12/1985Date:
                         OtherAction Type:

CHEVRON  (Continued) S105030622
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              8000 CATALINA AVE NAddress:
                              CHEVRONName:

CERS:

                              Active OpenFile Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              activeFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              COMPLETED - CASE CLOSEDCleanup Status:
                              LUST CLEANUP SITESite/Facility Type:
                              T0603704558Global ID:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:
                              WHITTIER, CA 90605City,State,Zip:
                              8000 CATALINA AVE NAddress:
                              CHEVRONName:

CORTESE:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9664706 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                P.O.BOX 6917, VENTURA, CA 93006RP Address:
                CHEVRON USA, INC.Responsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:

CHEVRON  (Continued) S105030622
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              ,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              Los AngelesAffiliation City:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              YUE RONG - LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Entity Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              6264583507,Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              ALHAMBRAAffiliation City:
                              900 S FREMONT AVEAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              JOHN AWUJO - LOS ANGELES COUNTYEntity Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup SiteCERS Description:
                              T0603704558CERS ID:
                              215958Site ID:
                              WHITTIER, CA 90605City,State,Zip:

CHEVRON  (Continued) S105030622

                    R-01415Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    WHITTIER, CA 90605City,State,Zip:
                    8000 CATALINAedr_fadd1:
                    CHEVRONedr_fname:

HIST CORTESE:

2640 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.500 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
383 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 WHITTIER, CA  90605
West 8000 CATALINA    N/A
A6 HIST CORTESECHEVRON S110060599

            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            05/31/2002Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            60000150Facility ID:
            LA HABRA HEIGHTS, CA 90631City,State,Zip:
            2490 LAS PALOMAS DRIVEAddress:
            WHITTIER STATION #18- GAS STORAGE FIELDName:

ENVIROSTOR:

4305 ft.
0.815 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
604 ft.

 

1/2-1 LA HABRA HEIGHTS, CA  90631
ESE LA Co. Site Mitigation2490 LAS PALOMAS DR    N/A
7 ENVIROSTORWHITTIER STATION 18 S105773405
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

10/31/2002Abated Date:
05/11/2004Entered Date:
Kim ClarkAssigned To:
YesAbated:
RO0010043Case ID:
StateJurisdiction:
SD0010043Site ID:
Not reportedStatus:
FA0015760Facility ID:
LA HABRA HEIGHTS, CA 90631City,State,Zip:
2490 LAS PALOMAS DRAddress:
WHITTIER STATION 18Name:

LA Co. Site Mitigation:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000150Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.9798Longitude:
            33.96289Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            Not reportedSenate:
            60Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            * Greg HolmesSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            LA CNTY FIRE DEPT. (BILLING AND UST), LOS ANGELES COUNTYRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:

WHITTIER STATION 18  (Continued) S105773405
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 4 records.

CITY OF INDUSTRY    S121698414 DRY CLEAN U.S.A. #179 AZUSA & COLIMA      DRYCLEANERS
LA HABRA            S103878672 UNOCAL - MINERAL SPRINGS COLIMA 90603 CPS-SLIC
WHITTIER            S103546970 CHEVRON - WHITTIER OIL FIELD MAR VISTA 90602 CPS-SLIC
WHITTIER            S106665606 GREENWAY TRAIL PROJECT RR RT OF WY(SAN GABRIEL RIV TO 90605 ENVIROSTOR
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6UQP6eh8UFIJQayWP5dn3ePfeECKhx.N8ft6A31YF8zlIaCeJxM645WJam4py65rW9KX3Z0K5YdzdIIDnM7L9PaVeIsgP1y4fxyq3mrhEWxvC0MtKrYU3Qijxppf.PRBNoZpCad0fktntVTQ6GVeCm7433oZ1pJ5YMN06ng5UIeNQaTNPuKZ3foIeU5vhnfd8EkY9Ki0FjXWIkCOJTzW3eplaoa1yBl4Wv3g6bdy55uMdiBenh9F5FsLe9Z0P8x7fsFU7LMQEvMdCysgKVAa5ZG7xJMo.Q3ENF3A5gchfBzFt5Zc656N6JXhUoF1Qdd5PjxH4ICDe5WXhC.J8Q4z3HqoFcemIwhGJOkH953naPSEyirbWq6XCjn15RszdlyYnfoD4TNKef4UP4zifmKI6JIhEOidCGn0KeiA8ZhxxMuI.vvxNfnnABoWfC1ItSTi66le4MGd305r1pvvYH3g2xyO8DhozaNXluv65dUfaINtC5P6eoEbvAlMxQhqM4Cv6Vu96fJ7UMgPQVPzPhbP4z3LevFEhq6Y8Lmr3zrFFO3pI3D3J.v.VfbOaHL.y18KWZ3w4QJL5uZAdvshneyy55yqesQePHIbftdO4kySE5i3ChAaKiKc97Q3xeWO.JOPNbk7CZKbfNeEtju.6Q0XBUBD3IQv1Xz7YuNJ7u8T8pOUz7s8lyTD4WEaaQHaC361eIP47yrtx741M.VB6nNj3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6UQP6eh8UFIJQayWP5dn3ePfeECKhx.N8ft6A31YF8zlIaCeJxM645WJam4py65rW9KX3Z0K5YdzdIIDnM7L9PaVeIsgP1y4fxyq3mrhEWxvC0MtKrYU3Qijxppf.PRBNoZpCad0fktntVTQ6GVeCm7433oZ1pJ5YMN06ng5UIeNQaTNPuKZ3foIeU5vhnfd8EkY9Ki0FjXWIkCOJTzW3eplaoa1yBl4Wv3g6bdy55uMdiBenh9F5FsLe9Z0P8x7fsFU7LMQEvMdCysgKVAa5ZG7xJMo.Q3ENF3A5gchfBzFt5Zc656N6JXhUoF1Qdd5PjxH4ICDe5WXhC.J8Q4z3HqoFcemIwhGJOkH953naPSEyirbWq6XCjn15RszdlyYnfoD4TNKef4UP4zifmKI6JIhEOidCGn0KeiA8ZhxxMuI.vvxNfnnABoWfC1ItSTi66le4MGd305r1pvvYH3g2xyO8DhozaNXluv65dUfaINtC5P6eoEbvAlMxQhqM4Cv6Vu96fJ7UMgPQVPzPhbP4z3LevFEhq6Y8Lmr3zrFFO3pI3D3J.v.VfbOaHL.y18KWZ3w4QJL5uZAdvshneyy35yqesQePHIbftdO6kySE5i3ChAaKiKcB7Q3xeWO.JOPNbk7AZKbfNeEtju.6Q0XBUBD3IQv1Xz7YuNJ9u8T8pOUz7s8lyTDAWEaaQHaC361eIP45yrtx741M.VB6nNj3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6UQP6eh8UFIJQayWP5dn3ePfeECKhx.N8ft6A31YF8zlIaCeJxM645WJam4py65rW9KX3Z0K5YdzdIIDnM7L9PaVeIsgP1y4fxyq3mrhEWxvC0MtKrYU3Qijxppf.PRBNoZpCad0fktntVTQ6GVeCm7433oZ1pJ5YMN06ng5UIeNQaTNPuKZ3foIeU5vhnfd8EkY9Ki0FjXWIkCOJTzW3eplaoa1yBl4Wv3g6bdy55uMdiBenh9F5FsLe9Z0P8x7fsFU7LMQEvMdCysgKVAa5ZG7xJMo.Q3ENF3A5gchfBzFt5Zc656N6JXhUoF1Qdd5PjxH4ICDe5WXhC.J8Q4z3HqoFcemIwhGJOkH953naPSEyirbWq6XCjn15RszdlyYnfoD4TNKef4UP4zifmKI6JIhEOidCGn0KeiA8ZhxxMuI.vvxNfnnABoWfC1ItSTi66le4MGd305r1pvvYH3g2xyO8DhozaNXluv65dUfaINtC5P6eoEbvAlMxQhqM4Cv6Vu96fJ7UMgPQVPzPhbP4z3LevFEhq6Y8Lmr3zrFFO3pI3D3J.v.VfbOaHL.y18KWZ3w4QJL5uZAdvshneyy35yqesQePHIbftdO6kySE5i3ChAaKiKc87Q3xeWO.JOPNbk77ZKbfNeEtju.6Q0X9UBD3IQv1Xz7YuNJCu8T8pOUz7s8lyTDAWEaaQHaC361eIP43yrtx741M.VB6nNj3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6UQP6eh8UFIJQayWP5dn3ePfeECKhx.N8ft6A31YF8zlIaCeJxM645WJam4py65rW9KX3Z0K5YdzdIIDnM7L9PaVeIsgP1y4fxyq3mrhEWxvC0MtKrYU3Qijxppf.PRBNoZpCad0fktntVTQ6GVeCm7433oZ1pJ5YMN06ng5UIeNQaTNPuKZ3foIeU5vhnfd8EkY9Ki0FjXWIkCOJTzW3eplaoa1yBl4Wv3g6bdy55uMdiBenh9F5FsLe9Z0P8x7fsFU7LMQEvMdCysgKVAa5ZG7xJMo.Q3ENF3A5gchfBzFt5Zc656N6JXhUoF1Qdd5PjxH4ICDe5WXhC.J8Q4z3HqoFcemIwhGJOkH953naPSEyirbWq6XCjn15RszdlyYnfoD4TNKef4UP4zifmKI6JIhEOidCGn0KeiA8ZhxxMuI.vvxNfnnABoWfC1ItSTi66le4MGd305r1pvvYH3g2xyO8DhozaNXluv65dUfaINtC5P6eoEbvAlMxQhqM4Cv6Vu96fJ7UMgPQVPzPhbP4z3LevFEhq6Y8Lmr3zrFFO3pI3D3J.v.VfbOaHL.y18KWZ3w4QJL5uZAdvshneyy35yqesQePHIbftdO9kySE5i3ChAaKiKc97Q3xeWO.JOPNbk79ZKbfNeEtju.6Q0X8UBD3IQv1Xz7YuNJ9u8T8pOUz7s8lyTD3WEaaQHaC361eIP49yrtx741M.VB6nNj3


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 03/22/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
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LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report (GEOTRACKER)
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management
system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska
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Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CPS-SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases (GEOTRACKER)
Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for
sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST CLOSURE:  Proposed Closure of Underground Storage Tank (UST) Cases
UST cases that are being considered for closure by either the State Water Resources Control Board or the Executive
Director have been posted for a 60-day public comment period. UST Case Closures being proposed for consideration
by the State Water Resources Control Board. These are primarily UST cases that meet closure criteria under the
decisional framework in State Water Board Resolution No. 92-49 and other Board orders. UST Case Closures proposed
for consideration by the Executive Director pursuant to State Water Board Resolution No. 2012-0061. These are
cases that meet the criteria of the Low-Threat UST Case Closure Policy. UST Case Closure Review Denials and Approved
Orders.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-327-7844
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MILITARY UST SITES:  Military UST Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military ust sites

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 03/10/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing
A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA
Process.

Date of Government Version: 12/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-323-7905
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/23/2021
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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CERS HAZ WASTE:  CERS HAZ WASTE
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous
Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

Date of Government Version: 10/18/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  CalEPA
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
A listing of PFAS contaminated sites included in the GeoTracker database.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AQUEOUS FOAM:  Former Fire Training Facility Assessments Listing
Airports shown on this list are those believed to use Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF), and certified by the
Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) under Title 14, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 139 (14 CFR
Part 139). This list was created by SWRCB using information available from the FAA. Location points shown are
from the latitude and longitude listed on the FAA airport master record.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5455
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank Site Listing
Aboveground storage tank sites

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERS TANKS:  California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

Date of Government Version: 10/18/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  DTSC and SWRCB
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Land Disposal sites (Landfills) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system
for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Military sites (consisting of: Military UST sites; Military Privatized sites; and Military Cleanup sites [formerly
known as DoD non UST]) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for sites
that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 239

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

TC6913571.2s     Page GR-19

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2022
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 10/18/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/24/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 02/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2021
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.
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Date of Government Version: 11/02/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 95

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CUPA LIVERMORE-PLEASANTON:  CUPA Facility Listing
list of facilities associated with the various CUPA programs in Livermore-Pleasanton

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
Telephone:  925-454-2361
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.
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Date of Government Version: 08/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:  South Coast Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listing
A listing of dry cleaners in the South Coast Air Quality Management District

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2022
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  South Coast Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  909-396-3211
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN AVAQMD:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listing
A listing of dry cleaners in the Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  661-723-8070
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/10/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 10/05/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/29/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method. This
database begins with calendar year 1993.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICE:  ICE
Contains data pertaining to the Permitted Facilities with Inspections / Enforcements sites tracked in Envirostor.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Toxic Subsances Control
Telephone:  877-786-9427
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES:  Mines Site Location Listing
A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-322-1080
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PEST LIC:  Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
A listing of licenses and certificates issued by the Department of Pesticide Regulation. The DPR issues licenses
and/or certificates to: Persons and businesses that apply or sell pesticides; Pest control dealers and brokers;
Persons who advise on agricultural pesticide applications.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Pesticide Regulation
Telephone:  916-445-4038
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2022
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 12/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UIC GEO:  Underground Injection Control Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Underground control injection sites

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resource Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER PITS:  Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
Water officials discovered that oil producers have been dumping chemical-laden wastewater into hundreds of unlined
pits that are operating without proper permits. Inspections completed by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board revealed the existence of previously unidentified waste sites. The water boards review found that
more than one-third of the region’s active disposal pits are operating without permission.

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  RWQCB, Central Valley Region
Telephone:  559-445-5577
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MILITARY PRIV SITES:  Military Privatized Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military privatized sites

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PROJECT:  Project Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDR:  Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
In general, the Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) Program (sometimes also referred to as the "Non Chapter
15 (Non 15) Program") regulates point discharges that are exempt pursuant to Subsection 20090 of Title 27 and
not subject to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act. Exemptions from Title 27 may be granted for nine categories
of discharges (e.g., sewage, wastewater, etc.) that meet, and continue to meet, the preconditions listed for
each specific exemption. The scope of the WDRs Program also includes the discharge of wastes classified as inert,
pursuant to section 20230 of Title 27.
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Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5810
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CIWQS:  California Integrated Water Quality System
The California Integrated Water Quality System (CIWQS) is a computer system used by the State and Regional Water
Quality Control Boards to track information about places of environmental interest, manage permits and other orders,
track inspections, and manage violations and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-794-4977
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERS:  CalEPA Regulated Site Portal Data
The CalEPA Regulated Site Portal database combines data about environmentally regulated sites and facilities in
California into a single database. It combines data from a variety of state and federal databases, and provides
an overview of regulated activities across the spectrum of environmental programs for any given location in California.
These activities include hazardous materials and waste, state and federal cleanups, impacted ground and surface
waters, and toxic materials

Date of Government Version: 10/18/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NON-CASE INFO:  Non-Case Information Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Non-Case Information sites

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER OIL GAS:  Other Oil & Gas Projects Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Other Oil & Gas Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PROD WATER PONDS:  Produced Water Ponds Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Produced water ponds sites

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAMPLING POINT:  Sampling Point ? Public Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Sampling point - public sites
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Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WELL STIM PROJ:  Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
Includes areas of groundwater monitoring plans, a depiction of the monitoring network, and the facilities, boundaries,
and subsurface characteristics of the oilfield and the features (oil and gas wells, produced water ponds, UIC
wells, water supply wells, etc?) being monitored

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS INACTIVE:  Listing of Inactive PCS Permits
An inactive permit is a facility that has shut down or is no longer discharging.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HWTS:  Hazardous Waste Tracking System
DTSC maintains the Hazardous Waste Tracking System that stores ID number information since the early 1980s and
manifest data since 1993. The system collects both manifest copies from the generator and destination facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-324-2444
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

TC6913571.2s     Page GR-33

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
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RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

CS ALAMEDA:  Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST ALAMEDA:  Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:

CUPA AMADOR:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:
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CUPA BUTTE:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA CALVERAS:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 03/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:

CUPA COLUSA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

SL CONTRA COSTA:  Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:

CUPA DEL NORTE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:
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CUPA EL DORADO:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA FRESNO:  CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2022
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

GLENN COUNTY:

CUPA GLENN:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Glenn County Air Pollution Control District
Telephone:  830-934-6500
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA HUMBOLDT:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

IMPERIAL COUNTY:

CUPA IMPERIAL:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 10/18/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:
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CUPA INYO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:

CUPA KERN:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the Kern County Hazardous Material Business Plan.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Kern County Public Health
Telephone:  661-321-3000
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST KERN:  Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA KINGS:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 03/10/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:

CUPA LAKE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LASSEN COUNTY:
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CUPA LASSEN:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Lassen County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-251-8528
Last EDR Contact: 03/10/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

AOCONCERN:  Key Areas of Concerns in Los Angeles County
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office. Date
of Government Version: 3/30/2009 Exide Site area is a cleanup plan of lead-impacted soil surrounding the former
Exide Facility as designated by the DTSC. Date of Government Version: 7/17/2017

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/10/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS LOS ANGELES:  HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2022
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LF LOS ANGELES:  List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 10/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/29/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LF LOS ANGELES CITY:  City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2021
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES AST:  Active & Inactive AST Inventory
A listing of active & inactive above ground petroleum storage tank site locations, located in the City of Los
Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Los Angeles Fire Department
Telephone:  213-978-3800
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC6913571.2s     Page GR-39

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



LOS ANGELES CO LF METHANE:  Methane Producing Landfills
This data was created on April 30, 2012 to represent known disposal sites in Los Angeles County that may produce
and emanate methane gas. The shapefile contains disposal sites within Los Angeles County that once accepted degradable
refuse material. Information used to create this data was extracted from a landfill survey performed by County
Engineers (Major Waste System Map, 1973) as well as historical records from CalRecycle, Regional Water Quality
Control Board, and Los Angeles County Department of Public Health

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2022
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Los Angeles County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-6973
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOS ANGELES HM:  Active & Inactive Hazardous Materials Inventory
A listing of active & inactive hazardous materials facility locations, located in the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2021
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Los Angeles Fire Department
Telephone:  213-978-3800
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES UST:  Active & Inactive UST Inventory
A listing of active & inactive underground storage tank site locations and underground storage tank historical
sites, located in the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Los Angeles Fire Department
Telephone:  213-978-3800
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SITE MIT LOS ANGELES:  Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 05/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UST EL SEGUNDO:  City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST LONG BEACH:  City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2019
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UST TORRANCE:  City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2021
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA MADERA:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

UST MARIN:  Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-473-6647
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MENDOCINO COUNTY:

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 09/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA MERCED:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2022
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:
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CUPA MONO:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Mono County Health Department
Telephone:  760-932-5580
Last EDR Contact: 03/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:

CUPA MONTEREY:  CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/29/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:

LUST NAPA:  Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST NAPA:  Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2019
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA NEVADA:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:

IND_SITE ORANGE:  List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.
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Date of Government Version: 10/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/04/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST ORANGE:  List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 10/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST ORANGE:  List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2022
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

MS PLACER:  Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/02/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-745-2363
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PLUMAS COUNTY:

CUPA PLUMAS:  CUPA Facility List
Plumas County CUPA Program facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Plumas County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-283-6355
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

LUST RIVERSIDE:  Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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UST RIVERSIDE:  Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2021
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

CS SACRAMENTO:  Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ML SACRAMENTO:  Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 08/02/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BENITO COUNTY:

CUPA SAN BENITO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  San Benito County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

PERMITS SAN BERNARDINO:  Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/02/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:
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HMMD SAN DIEGO:  Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LF SAN DIEGO:  Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN DIEGO CO LOP:  Local Oversight Program Listing
A listing of all LOP release sites that are or were under the County of San Diego’s jurisdiction. Included are
closed or transferred cases, open cases, and cases that did not have a case type indicated. The cases without
a case type are mostly complaints; however, some of them could be LOP cases.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2022
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  858-505-6874
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN DIEGO CO SAM:  Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

CUPA SAN FRANCISCO CO:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2022
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST SAN FRANCISCO:  Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.
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Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST SAN FRANCISCO:  Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2022
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

UST SAN JOAQUIN:  San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/10/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:

CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

BI SAN MATEO:  Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2020
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST SAN MATEO:  Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:
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CUPA SANTA BARBARA:  CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA CLARA:  Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-1973
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST SANTA CLARA:  HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST SANTA CLARA:  LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN JOSE HAZMAT:  Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/26/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA CRUZ:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:
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CUPA SHASTA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:

LUST SOLANO:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2019
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST SOLANO:  Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 09/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

CUPA SONOMA:  Cupa Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone:  707-565-1174
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST SONOMA:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/24/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

STANISLAUS COUNTY:

CUPA STANISLAUS:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2022
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Stanislaus County Department of Ennvironmental Protection
Telephone:  209-525-6751
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SUTTER COUNTY:

TC6913571.2s     Page GR-48

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



UST SUTTER:  Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2022
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Sutter County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TEHAMA COUNTY:

CUPA TEHAMA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 01/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/06/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Tehama County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-527-8020
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRINITY COUNTY:

CUPA TRINITY:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 10/18/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  760-352-0381
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TULARE COUNTY:

CUPA TULARE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa program facilities

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2021
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Tulare County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  559-624-7400
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:

CUPA TUOLUMNE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-533-5633
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:
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BWT VENTURA:  Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LF VENTURA:  Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST VENTURA:  Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MED WASTE VENTURA:  Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST VENTURA:  Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

UST YOLO:  Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 12/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:
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CUPA YUBA:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015
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NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish and Wildlife
Telephone: 916-445-0411

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

Â© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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CORRESPONDENCE 
 



□ Attorney Records Request Date Completed: 
□ Public Records Request (Office Use only) 

 
Request for Public Documents 

City of Whittier 
13230 Penn Street Whittier, CA 90602 
PH:(562) 567-9850 FX:(562) 567-2870 

(Date Stamp- Received) 
 

Upon receipt of a request for City records, the City shall determine within ten (10) calendar days if the records 
are public and available within the City's records system and notify the citizen of such determination (see 
California Public Records Act [CGC 6250-6261] for full text of this act). 

 
Photocopy fee: 15¢ a page, and actual cost for mailing, if applicable.  Custom CD/DVDs are $30.00; copy of an 
existing CD/DVD, $5 (Resolution No. 8865 adopted May 23, 2017). 
    

Requestor’s Name (Print Name)  Requestor’s Signature  

Address  Home Telephone  

  Business Telephone  

Email Address  Mobile/Cell  

Do you wish to review documents prior to copying? If no, number of copies requesting:    
PLEASE PROVIDE A DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF THE PUBLIC DOCUMENTS REQUESTED:   

Other Information that may assist in locating the information requested: 
Document Name: 
Document Type (Resolution, Ordinance, Contract, Staff Report, Minutes, etc.): 
Document Date: (approximate): 
Keywords (name, address, subject, etc.): 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: 

Date/time of request: Due Date: 

Request received by: 
(Sign; make a copy for the Requestor (if desired); give this request to City Clerk or designee for processing) 

REQUEST REVIEWED BY MANAGER, if applicable Manager’s Initials: Date: 

P:\Forms\PublicRecordsRequest-2017.doc 

Susan Chapman

(408) 332-8293

(408) 332-8293

250 Springhill Drive 

Rio Vista, CA 94571

records@pei-env.com (408) 332-8293

1

Pursuant to a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, I would like to review: 

Any building permits (permits only; no copyrighted materials such as plans or calculations are wanted); and 

Fire/CUPA records (e.g., HAZMAT and/or wastes, ASTs, USTs, LUSTs, septic systems, inspections, violations, 
complaints, incidents and/or cleanup reports) that may be available for:

7550 Colima Road, Whittier CA 90605 (baseball fields property in city park)

Susan Chapman

ccd@cityofwhittier.org



REQUEST FORWARDED TO: 

Department: Date: Staff Member: 
Department Response 

due by: 
    

    

    

    
REQUESTOR NOTIFIED UPON COMPLETION: 
Date: 

Mail, telephone, fax, email: 

Total Charges: 
RESEARCH NOTES OR COMMENTS: 
 

  

City Clerk-Treasurer or Designee: Date: 
RECEIPT OF DOCUMENT(S): 
Documents received by: Date: 

 
FOR CITY STAFF USE ONLY:  Please record time spent on any of the following areas.  Only include time spent to 
query records (electronically); or compose and transmit a 10-day response (via letter, email or telephone).  Do not include 
research and review time, or time spent to make a determination. 

Employee Name Queries 
10-Day 

Determination 
Letter 

10-Day  
Denial  
Letter 

10-Day 
Extension Letter 

     

     

     

     

     

P:\Forms\PublicRecordsRequest-2017.doc 
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Records Request <records@pei-env.com>

Public Records Request - City of Whittier


Lenette Perez <lperez@cityofwhittier.org> Thu, Mar 24, 2022 at 4:27 PM
To: Records Request <records@pei-env.com>

Susan:

 

We do not have a Fire Department within the City of Whittier jurisdiction. Please contact Los
Angeles County Fire Department at (562) 698-7661 to submit your request.

 

Thank you,

 

Lenette
Perez | City Clerk Specialist

City Clerk Department | 13230 Penn Street | Whittier, CA 90602

(562) 567-9850 | lperez@cityofwhittier.org | www.cityofwhittier.org

Go Green! Please consider the environment before printing this email.

 

This email and any information and/or files transmitted /attached with it may contain confidential information that is
exempt from disclosure under applicable law, and is intended solely for the use of
the individual or entity to whom they
are addressed. No right to confidentiality is waived by this email transmission. If you are not the intended recipient, or
responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure,
copying,
dissemination, distribution, or use of any of the information contained in or attached to this transmission is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please destroy the original transmission and its attachments without
reading
or saving them in any manner. Thank you

 

From: Lenette Perez 

Sent: Thursday, March 24, 2022 4:22 PM

To: Records Request <records@pei-env.com>

Subject: Public Records Request - City of Whittier

 

Dear Susan Chapman:

 

In response to the California Public Records Act (CPRA) request for any building permits on 7550
Colima Rd.

 

Attached please find the compiled building permits on file for 7550 Colima Road.

http://www.cityofwhittier.org/
https://www.google.com/maps/search/13230+Penn+Street+%7C+Whittier,+CA+90602?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:lperez@cityofwhittier.org
http://www.cityofwhittier.org/
mailto:records@pei-env.com
https://www.google.com/maps/search/7550+Colima+Rd?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/7550+Colima+Road?entry=gmail&source=g
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If you believe the records provided are outside the scope of your request, if we inadvertently
misconstrued your request, or if you have additional questions regarding your request,
please
contact the City Clerk Department at (562) 567-9850. Otherwise, this concludes the City’s
response to your CPRA request.

 

Lenette
Perez | City Clerk Specialist

City Clerk Department | 13230 Penn Street | Whittier, CA 90602

(562) 567-9850 | lperez@cityofwhittier.org | www.cityofwhittier.org

Go Green! Please consider the environment before printing this email.

 

This email and any information and/or files transmitted /attached with it may contain confidential information that is
exempt from disclosure under applicable law, and is intended solely for the use of
the individual or entity to whom they
are addressed. No right to confidentiality is waived by this email transmission. If you are not the intended recipient, or
responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure,
copying,
dissemination, distribution, or use of any of the information contained in or attached to this transmission is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please destroy the original transmission and its attachments without
reading
or saving them in any manner. Thank you

 

2 attachments

image001.jpg

20K

Building Permit.pdf

1115K

http://www.cityofwhittier.org/
https://www.google.com/maps/search/13230+Penn+Street+%7C+Whittier,+CA+90602?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:lperez@cityofwhittier.org
http://www.cityofwhittier.org/
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=51b555ed35&view=att&th=17fbe41ea0e5b937&attid=0.0.1&disp=inline&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=51b555ed35&view=att&th=17fbe41ea0e5b937&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
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250 Springhill Drive, Rio Vista, CA 94571 phone: (408) 332-8293

 
  

 

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

March 23, 2022

Dept. of Toxic Substances Control
9211 Oakdale Ave
Chatsworth, CA  91311
phone (818)  717-6521
fax  (818) 717-6526  (all units)
email: ChatsworthFileRoom@dtsc.ca.gov

Re:  File Search/Review Request

To whom this may concern:

Pursuant to a Phase I Assessment, I would like to determine whether your agency has any 
information on file for the location(s) listed below, and review or obtain copies of any files
you may have.

City Park Property
7550 Colima Road
Whittier CA 90605

Thank you  in advance for your assistance.

Sincerely,
Pinnacle Environmental, Inc.

Susan Chapman

Susan Chapman
Administrative Assistant
Phone:  (408) 332-8293
Fax:  (866) 345-4484
e-mail:  records@pei-env.com



 

 
 
 
March 24, 2022 
 
 
Susan Chapman 
Pinnacle Environmental, Inc. 
records@pei-env.com 
 
 
Public Records Request Number:   PR3-032322-05 
 
Location:        7550 Colima Rd, Whittier, CA 90605 
 
 
Dear Ms. Chapman: 
 
On March 23, 2022, the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) received your email of the 
same date requesting records under the Public Records Act. After a thorough review of our files, no 
site records were found pertaining to the site/facility referenced above.  
 
Many of our records are available on EnviroStor, an online database that provides non-confidential, 
public access to DTSC’s data management system. It tracks our cleanup, permitting, enforcement, 
and investigation efforts at hazardous waste facilities and sites with known or suspected 
contamination issues. EnviroStor is available 24/7, 365 days a year. The data reflects the latest 
updates as they are entered in the system. Access it from your computer or smartphone, the local 
library – anywhere Internet access is available. Just go to www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov. You’ll find a 
step-by-step tour of EnviroStor under the "How to Use EnviroStor" menu on the website.  
 
If you have any questions or would like further information regarding your request, please contact 
me via email at ChatsworthFileRoom@dtsc.ca.gov.  
 
Sincerely,  
Roya Nejad  
Roya Nejad  
Records Mgmt. Asst. Coordinator 
 
 
 



 

 

     
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
 

   
 

 
 

 
 
 

   
 

 
 
 

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 

 
  

 

 

    

 
 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
  

 

 

 

 
 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
  

 

 

 

 
 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 
 

250 Springhill Drive, Rio Vista, CA 94571 phone: (408) 332-8293

 
  

 

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  
 

 

  

  
   

   
 
 

 

 

  

  
   

   
 
 

 

 

  

  
   

   
 
 

 

 

  

  
   

   
 
 

 

 

  

  
   

   
 
 

 

 

  

  
   

   
 
 

 

 

  

  
   

   
 
 

 

 

  

  
   

   
 
 

 

 

  

  
   

   
 
 

 

 

  

  
   

   
 
 

 

 

  

  
   

   
 
 

 

 

March 23, 2022

Custodian of Records
Los Angeles County Department of Health Services
Public Health Investigations
5555 Ferguson Drive, Room 120-04
Commerce, California 90022
(323) 890-7801; (323) 728-0217 fax
email: phicor@ph.lacounty.gov

Re:  Records  Request

Dear Sir or Madam:

Pinnacle  Environmental, Inc. would like to request a records search of the  Los Angeles
County Public Health Investigations Department  for any  records, documentation 
and/or  information on file for  any hazardous waste generation, UST, LUST, site 
mitigation  information, hazardous material complaints, violations, incidents,
permits, applications, and/or inspections  which may relate to the following address:

City Park Property
7550 Colima Road
Whittier, CA 90605

Please let me know as soon as possible if records are available and the associated cost.

Contact me should you have any  questions.  Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,
Pinnacle Environmental, Inc.

Susan Chapman

Susan Chapman
Administrative Assistant
Phone:  (408) 332-8293
Fax:  (866) 345-4484
e-mail:  records@pei-env.com

Offices In:                     California                •                Nevada



3/24/22, 3:43 PM Pinnacle Environmental, Inc. Mail - Public records request[22-1059]-7550 Colima Rd.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=51b555ed35&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1728196295639015091&simpl=msg-f%3A1728196295… 1/1

Records Request <records@pei-env.com>

Public records request[22-1059]-7550 Colima Rd.

1 message

Jorge Perez <Jorperez@ph.lacounty.gov> Thu, Mar 24, 2022 at 8:40 AM
To: "records@pei-env.com" <records@pei-env.com>

Hello,

 

We received your request for records pertaining to location: 7550 Colima Road, Whittier CA 90605. However, as of July 1,
2017 the Los Angeles County Health Hazardous Materials Division is responsible for all public records requests related
to
Hazmat records. Please go to their website for information on submitting a request for records:  
https://www.fire.lacounty.gov/hhmd/public-records-requests/

 

Thank you,

 

Jorge Perez, Deputy Health Officer

Public Health Investigation

Los Angeles County Department of Public Health

5555 Ferguson Drive, Suite 120-04

Commerce, CA 90022

(323) 659-6148 Office

(323) 659-6161 Direct Line

(323) 728-0217 Fax

Jorperez@ph.lacounty.gov

 

 

 

https://www.google.com/maps/search/7550+Colima+Road,+Whittier+CA+90605?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.fire.lacounty.gov/hhmd/public-records-requests/
https://www.google.com/maps/search/5555+Ferguson+Drive,+Suite+120-04+%0D%0A+Commerce,+CA+90022?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/5555+Ferguson+Drive,+Suite+120-04+%0D%0A+Commerce,+CA+90022?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:Jorperez@ph.lacounty.gov


3/23/22, 11:19 AM PUBLIC RECORDS CENTER

https://lacountyfire.govqa.us/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(reisplsutvz3i0g40aj4eekg))/requestopen.aspx?sSessionID=7323120599NQBYANMTRBGTJQLLJJXEQ… 1/1

 (https://www.fire.lacounty.gov/)

See All FAQs 
(FindAnswers.aspx)

What is a public record?
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(reisplsutvz3i0g40aj4eekg))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSessionID=7323120599NQBYANMTRBGTJQLLJJXEQZDAADIRTH&aid=122)

For businesses in Burbank, Culver City, Downey, City of LA, La Habra,
Monrovia, Pasadena, Santa Monica, Torrance & Underground
Storage Tanks in Los Angeles County jurisdiction click here. (
https://uploads.govqa.us/LACOUNTYFIRE/Participating Agencies.pdf)

Reference No: H048090-032322

Logged in as: records@pei-env.com






icon-image

Dear Administrative Assistant Susan Ann Chapman:



Thank you for your interest in public records of the Los Angeles County Fire
Department.  Your request was received in this office on 3/23/2022 and given the
reference number H048090-032322 for tracking purposes.



Your request will be forwarded to the relevant department(s) to locate the information
you seek and to determine the volume and any costs associated with satisfying your
request. You will be contacted about the availability and/or provided with copies of the
records in question.



You can monitor the progress of your request at the My Request Center and you'll
receive an email when your request has been completed. 



Los Angeles County Fire Department

 

MENU

Public Records
Menu

FAQs

https://www.fire.lacounty.gov/
https://lacountyfire.govqa.us/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(reisplsutvz3i0g40aj4eekg))/FindAnswers.aspx
https://lacountyfire.govqa.us/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(reisplsutvz3i0g40aj4eekg))/AnswerDetail.aspx?sSessionID=7323120599NQBYANMTRBGTJQLLJJXEQZDAADIRTH&aid=122
https://uploads.govqa.us/LACOUNTYFIRE/Participating%20Agencies.pdf


3/23/22, 11:17 AM PUBLIC RECORDS CENTER

https://lacountyfire.govqa.us/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(reisplsutvz3i0g40aj4eekg))/requestopen.aspx?sSessionID=7323120599NQBYANMTRBGTJQLLJJXEQ… 1/2

 (https://www.fire.lacounty.gov/)

See All FAQs 
(FindAnswers.aspx)

What is a public record?
(/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(reisplsutvz3i0g40aj4eekg))/AnswerDetail.aspx?
sSessionID=7323120599NQBYANMTRBGTJQLLJJXEQZDAADIRTH&aid=122)

PLEASE READ:




*Submit one site address per request. No address range allowed.



*Please enter street number first and allow a few seconds for the system
to search thoroughly. Select the desired address from the drop down list. If
the address is not found from the list, proceed with completing the
request.



Address 1:

Suite #, Unit # (e.g.,1,2,3,A,B):

City:

State/Province:

Zip/Postal Code:

For businesses in Burbank, Culver City, Downey, City of LA, La Habra,
Monrovia, Pasadena, Santa Monica, Torrance & Underground
Storage Tanks in Los Angeles County jurisdiction click here. (
https://uploads.govqa.us/LACOUNTYFIRE/Participating Agencies.pdf)

Logged in as:
records@pei-env.com

MENU

Public Records
Menu

FAQs

7550 Colima Road

Whittier

CA

https://www.fire.lacounty.gov/
https://lacountyfire.govqa.us/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(reisplsutvz3i0g40aj4eekg))/FindAnswers.aspx
https://lacountyfire.govqa.us/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(reisplsutvz3i0g40aj4eekg))/AnswerDetail.aspx?sSessionID=7323120599NQBYANMTRBGTJQLLJJXEQZDAADIRTH&aid=122
https://uploads.govqa.us/LACOUNTYFIRE/Participating%20Agencies.pdf


3/23/22, 11:17 AM PUBLIC RECORDS CENTER

https://lacountyfire.govqa.us/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(reisplsutvz3i0g40aj4eekg))/requestopen.aspx?sSessionID=7323120599NQBYANMTRBGTJQLLJJXEQ… 2/2

Relationship to Request Subject:*

Owner

Law Firm

Consultant

Realtor

Contractor

Complainant

CUPA PROGRAM FACILITY INSPECTION RECORDS REPORTS:

Hazardous Materials Handler

Onsite Hazardous Waste Treatment

Aboveground Petroleum Tanks

California Accidental Release Prevention

Hazardous Waste Generator

Underground Storage Tanks

SITE MITIGATION RECORDS:

Clean-up Oversight Reports

Method to Receive Records:*

Electronic via Records Center

Submit 
 Cancel

90605

Additional Information



3/23/22, 11:29 AM Pinnacle Environmental, Inc. Mail - HHMD No File Responsive :: H048090-032322

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=51b555ed35&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1728115688293925668&simpl=msg-f%3A17281156882… 1/1

Records Request <records@pei-env.com>

HHMD No File Responsive :: H048090-032322

1 message

LACoFD <lacountyfire@govqa.us> Wed, Mar 23, 2022 at 11:19 AM
To: "records@pei-env.com" <records@pei-env.com>

RE: PRA of March 23, 2022, Reference # H048090-032322.

Dear Administrative Assistant Susan Ann Chapman,

The Los Angeles County Fire Department, Health Hazardous Materials Division, being the custodian or keeper of
records, certify that a thorough search for the records you requested has been carried out.

Re: 7550 Colima Road 

Whittier CA 90605

The search revealed that your noted address did not match our database.

It should be understood that this does not mean that the records you requested do not exist. It is possible that such
records may be misfiled; exist under another spelling, another name, or may have been destroyed based on this
Department's Record Retention Policy. However, with the information furnished to our office, and to the best of our
knowledge, no records were located.

For businesses in Burbank, Culver
City, Downey, City of LA, La Habra, Monrovia, Pasadena, Santa Monica, Torrance
&
Underground Storage Tanks in Los Angeles County jurisdiction  click here.
 

Los Angeles County Fire Department

Health Hazardous Materials Division

Site Administrator

https://www.google.com/maps/search/7550+Colima+Road++%0D%0AWhittier+CA+90605?entry=gmail&source=g
https://u8387778.ct.sendgrid.net/ls/click?upn=6HtRfOYLt5fXvpttM-2FU1HWJMWM9XH10umeM-2FFd0HVQU0D7ElpK4v9SFPXISwUrnhNy4cd-2B-2FapEhTs1b3xduYmNg9Ex1BJIq0XaWgiaT3M-2FA-3D5sPr_cPkxQX3S-2FGIgcoTRLvdsiydCDe2BCyFynp-2FoddbBEBEjHcKoH2kDmxzwtrzYr-2BncMlRMDFebj-2BDXkl9ypwYaPbsZZUyFbTFivvCJhpPFQdUvd9ft6CA7nkQq-2B80PT4Lk9-2FykO-2BPkCp8xDgeoSLvh92qs2KeXdkjxbE4cl13SIRWARrXCBiSvTjha77X1vWDELFw5-2F9ac9ux7vSndplRzyyBAhld-2Fz2r1KHBvIhoX-2FMuPknZGGQnqJVbWnNshsmwJIRcrvP0OaJgpNKnGVNIReQv3uVbWmBBqrNS8H-2BD6YsDNDEyAqmqAOi59UPfTH0f7xmb2KiM2Z-2BHvcQxb6vjunHllScUnXemj-2FYSTwH-2BKIm26SAOZQV1Br-2BgFaR2AwImA
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Records Request <records@pei-env.com>

LARWQCB Records Request for 7550 Colima Road, Whittier


WB-RB4-PublicRecords <RB4-PublicRecords.RB4-PublicRecords@waterboards.ca.gov> Wed, Mar 23, 2022 at 11:38 AM
To: Records Request <records@pei-env.com>

The Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board has received your electronic submittal.  Thank you.



      
 

          
     

       

 

   
               

  

 

                      
                          

                    
   

        

 

  

    

      

   
   

    
      

  

                

           

 
        

  
   

  
    

    
        
     
     

  

   

   
       

            
       
             

   

  

            

   
  
  

    

           

            

California Regional Water Quality Control Board 
Los Angeles Region 

320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, California 90013 

Jared Blumenfeld 
Secretary for 

Main Phone (213) 576-6600 
Records Review FAX (213) 576-6676 E-Mail: RB4-Publicrecords@waterboards.ca.gov Gavin Newsom 

Governor 
Environmental Protection 

Records Review Request Form 

In order to respond to your request for review of public records, your assistance in identifying the subject matter of the request is 
appreciated. Please limit your request to one facility or one site address for each request form. If you know the type of case or 

file that is being requested, please check the appropriate programs, or indicate if you would like to review all records: 
Your contact information: 

Name: Date: 

Company: 

Mailing Address: 

City: State: Zip Code: 

Phone Number: Fax Number: E-Mail Address:

Requested Record Type: 
� NPDES permitting 

� Individual permits 
� General permits 

�Contaminated Sediment 

�Total Maximum Daily Loads (If known, specify the TMDL of interest) 

�Basin Planning (specify amendment or Resolution No. of interest, if appropriate) 

�Enforcement 
(If known, specify the case or site) 

�Storm Water 
�Municipal Permits 

�Ventura 
� Los Angeles 

� Cal Trans 
� Other 

�General Industrial Stormwater Permit 
�General Construction Stormwater Permit 

�Underground Tanks 

� Remediation \ 

� Groundwater Permitting 
� Waste Discharge Requirements (WDR) 

� WDR for Groundwater Remediation at Petroleum Hydrocarbon Fuel, Volatile Organic 
Compound or Hexavalent Chromium Impacted Sites 
� WDR for Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems or land discharge 

� Land Disposal 

�All Records 

Time Period of Documents Requested: �All From: To: 

Requested Facility/Site Information 
Facility Name: 
Facility Address: 
City: State: Zip Code: 

Facility WDID No. (if known): NPDES Permit No. (if known): 

Case No./C.I. No. (if known) File No. (if known) 

California Environmental Protection Agency 

Recycled Paper 
Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources for the benefit of present and future generations. 



Records Request <records@pei-env.com>

RE: LARWQCB Records Request for 7550 Colima Road, Whittier Tracking No
2022032303

1 message

WB-RB4-PublicRecords <RB4-PublicRecords.RB4-PublicRecords@waterboards.ca.gov> Fri, Apr 1, 2022 at 10:17 AM
To: Records Request <records@pei-env.com>
Cc: "Choi, Younga@Waterboards" <Younga.Choi@waterboards.ca.gov>

Los Angeles Regional Board has reviewed its files and has concluded that it does not have any records that are
responsive to your request.  

 

 

Younga Choi

Associate Governmental Program Analyst, Custodian of Records

Phone: (213)576-6631/Email:
younga.choi@waterboards.ca.gov

Due to the COVID-19 emergency, I am teleworking.  The quickest way to reach me is by email. 

 

Public Records and Freedom of Information Act

Rb4-Publicrecords@waterboards.ca.gov

 

 

*************************************************************************************************************

This message, including any attachments, may include privileged, confidential and/or inside information. Any distribution or
use of this
communication by anyone other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you are not the intended recipient, please
notify the sender by replying to this message and then delete it from your system.

 

 

 

From: Records Request <records@pei-env.com> 

Sent: Wednesday, March 23, 2022 11:37 AM

To: WB-RB4-PublicRecords <RB4-PublicRecords.RB4-PublicRecords@waterboards.ca.gov>

Subject: LARWQCB Records Request for 7550 Colima Road, Whittier

 

EXTERNAL:

 

mailto:younga.choi@waterboards.ca.gov
mailto:Rb4-Publicrecords@waterboards.ca.gov
mailto:records@pei-env.com
mailto:RB4-PublicRecords.RB4-PublicRecords@waterboards.ca.gov
https://www.google.com/maps/search/7550+Colima+Road,+Whittier?entry=gmail&source=g


Dear Sir or Madam:

 

Please find the records request for City Park Property (baseball fields) located at:

 

     7550 Colima Road

     Whittier, CA 90605

 

 

If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me.

 

Thank you in advance for your assistance.

 

Regards,

 

Susan Chapman

 

Susan Chapman

Pinnacle Environmental, Inc.

Administrative Assistant

(408) 332-8293

 

https://www.google.com/maps/search/7550+Colima+Road+%0D%0A+%0D%0A+%0D%0A+Whittier,+CA+90605?entry=gmail&source=g
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BUILDING PERMITS (SELECTED) 

  



Company

Cast Name First Name

No. resw Street Suffix Unit No.

P0 Box Phone

Fax

E-M

December

2, 2009

— J. SummersRoof In Prog

Roof Base Sht

EgLuth

1 91.43Ext Siding Added MEP Renew - HR

$ 20.20Insulation

- $ 8.00IntLath

- $ 202.00

____________

Dreatl

- $ 24.00T-Bar - -

SiteSewer - $ -

SiteWater - $

SiteDrienage Crede/PnorPmt OA $

771sheoas Permit Fees 1

GasTeot

_____________

— SiteBect

P1mb Top Out F. Mechasricut

Smoke Chamber F. Elechicut

R.Mecha,*at F. PiLsobiOg

_______________

IIESCRIPTION
R.E1ec1nc Env.HeatthDept

_____________

FERM1 FEE $1.89193
R.Plombing RreOept

_______________

STATE ThI—SIRONG HOT $20.20
RanningDiu PelcaDept

_______________

STATE TAX—GREEN SLUG
R Framng Ranning Div

_______________

GENERAL PLAN IiPtIATE $202.00PWDept
TECH FEE SLOG PERHfl $2.0O

___________________________

Rnat Building

_______________________________

ELECTRICAL PERMIT 64

fl
TECH FEE SLOG PERi4IT s!noo
PLUHRJNc PERHJT $1 239.fl0
TECH FEE SLUG PERHIT

Building & Safety Division
13230 Penn Street Whiffier, California 90602-1772

562.464.3380 Fox 562.464.3509

Project No.

PROJECT DATA
No. rwsw Street Suffix Unit No. Pr*ctVatsaiton

7550 Colima Rd $ 101,000

AIN 8291-005-900 LU Zone Use/Division B/U

Lot 4 Case Ref DRPO9-070 Const Type VB

Tract 159 Case Ref No. Stories I

Crest Map 098-287 WRA Area Sprinklered No

PROPERTY OWNER
Company City of Whittier! Murphy Ranch Little League Field

LastName Fitot Name

No. wsw Street Ssffx Unit No.

7550 Colima Rd

PD Box Phorse

City Whittier Fax

State Ca 3p 90602 E-Mail

AGENTICONTACT iJ_IJ

Zip

9153

DESCRIPTION
New 1,310 SF 280 sq ft storage ares, 590 sq ft toilet rooms, 440 sq ft snack prep ares

New 102 SF Lattice covered patio area

ARCHITECT! ENGINEER! DESIGNER
Company Pickard Architects tic No.

Last Name Pickard FitstNanse David Jr.

No. wxw Street Suffix Unit No.

7915 S Painter Av

P0 Box Phone (562)945-8821

City Whither Fax (562)945-1114
State Ca Zip 90602 E-Mail

CONTRACTOR
Company J E Grant General Contractors Inc tic No. 573265

Last Name General Firxt Name Jim

No. nesw Street Ssffls Unit No.

5051 Avenida Encinas

P0 Box Phone (760) 438-7500

City Carlsbad Fax

state Ca Zip 92008 E-Miol

r INSI I IUN KLUKU
Sethacka L—j- -
Undritr/olabMech

Un&lrlatabElect

Undfflr/riab P1mb

:t:: 27L41 k

FEE CALCULATION
Valuation

I -ev

Date Issued

Issued By

Floor Framing

Undertoor Insul

1st FIr Framing

2nd FIr Framing

Roof Sheathing

Ext Shear Pot

Final/Adjusted Value $ 101,000.00 OTALPLANREV1EW BP1 $ -

Added Plan Review Fees 00000ti

;ii-ti

Permit

CA SIMP Fee Class

CA Green Bldg Fee

GP Update Fee

Technslogy Fee

Document Imaging Fee

WRA Credits - EA

BP2 $
2 BP3 $

BP3G $
BP4 $

TE $
$

BP2 $

1’. w. - —

FOTAL PERMIT, FEES

&WRACREDITS

I.

I $ 2,145.63

‘T-4i
1-- Z[-J/
t—7--q/
-Tt1

VALIDATIONremvt Fee Ibased xx Final Value) $ 1,860.43

‘HingFee 1 EA $ 31.00

— - $

- $

-$-

. $

- $

. $

ñorPmt -BA $ -

COMMENTS I - “ Diher Fees Paid

ttFj —n
U/(

ct4C7

2:?Lt (,/C(p C%T

fr ToW ‘T -“ L1&Tt&tvT

Z%Jtt5

e $
—

TOFAL PATtI $3.49tIiS3
CHECK PAID: $3.98.63

/:t::,fr1

-ciJ ,,t714-L 1fr
,r - ‘7t1 r// i

-f’Q1o f””’



DECLARATIONS ,1

1. LICENSED CONTRACTOR DECLARATION:

hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that I am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 (commencing with Section 7000) of Division of the California Business and Profesons Code, and my
license is in full force and effect.
License No. and Class 7 ‘2 2.h 5 Expiration 7 3 ( 2/1 Contractor’s Signature

2. OWNER! BUILDER DECLARATION:

I hereby affirm under penalty of peflury that I am exempt from the Contractors’ State License Law for the reason(s) indicated below by the check mark(s) I have placed next to the applicable
items(s) [Business and Professions Code Section 7031.5: Any city or county that requires a permit to construct, alter, improve, demolish, or repair any structure, prior to its issuance, also requires
the applicant for the permit to file a signed statement that he or she is licensed pursuant to the provisions of the Contractors’ State License Law Chapter 9 (commencing with Section 7000) of
Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code or that he or she is exempt from licensure and the basis for the alleged exemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit
subjects the applicant to a civil penalty of not more than five hundred dollars ($500).]:

I, as owner of the property, or my employees with wages as their sole compensation, will do () all or (__) portions of the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale
(Business and Professions Code Section 7044: The Contractor’s State License Law does not apply to an owner of a property who, through employees’ or personal effort, builds or improves the
property, provided that the improvements are not intended or offered for sale. If, however, the building or improvement is sold within one year of completion, the Owner-Builder will have the burden
of proving that it was not built or improved for the purpose of sale.).

(_) I, as owner of the property, am exclusively contracting with licensed contractors to construct the project (Business and Professions Code Section 7044: The Contractors’ State
License Law does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who contracts for the project(s) with a licensed contractor pursuant to the Contractors’ State License
Law.).

(_)I certify that, in the performance of the work from licensure under the Contractors’ State License Law for the following reason(s):

By my signature below I acknowledge that, except for my personal residence in which I must have resided for at least one year prior to completion of the improvements coveted by this permit, I
cannot legally sell a structure that I have built as an owner-builder if it has not been constructed in its entirety by licensed contractors. I understand that a copy of the applicable law, Section 7044
of the Business and Professions Code, is available upon request when this application is submitted or at the following Web site: htt://www.leqingo.ca.gov/calaw.html.

Property Owner or Authorized Agent signature

_____________________________________________________

Date:

__________________________________

3. WORKERS’ COMPENSATION DECLARATION:

WARNING: FAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COVERAGE IS UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND CML FINES UP
TO ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000), IN ADDITIOIN TO THE COST OF COMPENSATION, DAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 3706 OF THE LABOR CODE,
INTEREST, AND ATTORNEY’S FEES.

I hereby affirm under penalty of peury one of the following declarations:

(_) I have and will maintain a certificate of consent to self-insure for workers’ compensation, issued by the Director of Industrial Relations as provided for by Section 3700 of the Labor
Code, for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued. Policy No.

____________________________

I have and will maintain workers’ compensation insurance, as required by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued. My workers’
compensation insurance carrier and policy number are:
Carrier i€Iit F/LfiT H,l-T/O/J4-t /N5. C’ - Policy No. 7( 60 C’OC t 9C?1 Expiration Date /0 1 — 7.c to

(_) I certify that, in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, I shall not employ any person in any manner so as to become subject to the workers’ compensation
laws of California, and agree that, if I should become subject to the workers’ compensation provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, I shall forthwith comply with those provisions.

4. CONSTRUCTION LENDING AGENCY DECLARATION:
I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that there is a construction lending agency for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued (Civil Code Section 3097).

Lender’s Name

_______________________________________________________

Address

_______________________________________________________

5. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DECLARATION:
Will the applicant or future building occupant handle a hazardous material or a mixture containing a hazardous material equal to or greater than the amounts specified on the hazardous materials
guide? DYes DN0

Will the intended use of the building by the applicant or future building occupant require a permit for construction or modification from the South Coast Air Quality Management District (see
SCAQMD permitting checklist for guidelines)? DYes C No

I have read the hazardous materials information guide and the SCAQMD permitting checklist. I understand my requirements under the Los Angeles County Code Title 2, Chapter 2.28, Sections
2.20.100 through 2.20.140 concerning hazardous materials reporting and for obtaining a permit from the SCAQMD.

Owner or Agent

6. PERMIT APPLICANT DECLARATION:
By my signature below, I certify to each of the following:

(g) I am a California licensed contractor, or

(_.) I am the property owner, or

(_) I am authorized to act on behalf of the property owner*

I have read this construction permit application and the information I have provided is correct. I agree to comply with all applicable city and county ordinances and state laws relating to building
construction and by my signature below further indicate that I understand said code requirements for the work to be performed. I authorize representatives of the City of Whittier to enter the
property subject to this permit for inspection purposes. I understand that application to the Building Official for a permit is subject to the conditions and restriction hereon and including:

1 Each person upon whose behalf this application is made and each person at whose request for whose benefit work is performed under or pursuant to any permit issued as a result of
this application agrees to and shall, indemnify and hold harmless the City of Whittier, its officers, agents and employees.

2. Any permit issued as a result of this application becomes null and void if work is not commenced within, or has become inactive for a period of, ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) DAYS.
3. The issuance or granting of a permit or approval as a result of inspection shall not be construed to be an approval or a violation of the provisions of any state or local codes or

ordinances. Plan review or inspection approvals presuming to give authority to violate or cancel the provisions of any state or local codes or ordinances shall not be valid. It shall be
the duty of the permit applicant to cause the work to remain accessible and exposed for inspection purposes. Neither the Building Official nor the jurisdiction shall be liable for expense
entailed in the removal or replacement of any material required to allow inspection.

Name

_________________________________________

Signature 1-’----e—, _-— —S3--— Date
* Requires separate authorization form

lRev, 031091



Project No.

Building & Safety Division
13230 Penn Street, Whittier, California 90602-1772

562.464.3380 Fax 562.464.3509

PROt DATA — DESCRIPTION

No. wsw Street Suffix Unit No. PrectVsiuadon New 1,310 SF 280 sq ft storage area, 590 sq ft toilet rooms, 440 sq ft snack prep ares

7550 Colima Rd $ -

AIN 8291-005-900 CU Zone Use/Division B I U - Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing for abooe

Lot 4 Case Ref DRPO9-070 Const Type VB -

Tract 159 Case Ret No. Stsiies 1 -

Crest Map 098-287 WRA Area Spdnkleced No

PROPERTY OWNER ARCHITECT I ENGINEER I DESIGNER

Company City of Whittier I Murphy Ranch Little League Field Company Pickard Architects Us No. 3992

Cast Name First Name CastName Pickard FirutNane David Jr.

No. issw Street Ssfflx Unit No. No. rwsw Street Suffix Unit No.

7550 Colima Rd 7915 S Painter Av

P0 Box Phone PC Box Phone (562) 945.8821

City Whittier Fax City Whittier Fax (562)945.1114

state Ca Zip 90602 E-Mail state Ca Zip 90602 E-Mail

AGENT I CONTACT CONTRACTOR

Company J E Grant General Contractors Company J E Grant General Contractors Inc C/c No. 573265

CastName Burrows FirstName Peter LastName General FirstName Jim

No. N€sw Street Suffix Unit No. No, rwsw Street Suffix Unit No.

5051 Avenida Encinas 5051 Avenida Encinas

POBso Phone (760)5184041 POBux Phone (760)438-7500

City Carlsbad Fax City Carlsbad Fax

State CA Zip 92008 E-MaIl State CA ZIp 92008 E-Mail

Qty Deacntptlon $l’Ea Fee

FEE CALCULATION
2ty D.wipfflon $IEa Fee Added Plan Review iees

Date Issued

Issued By

6650

550

1650

1650

1650

‘550

5550

11.50

55

1550

‘55

August 31, 2010

M. Harencame

Heat, NC, Reffig Evap Cool Sys

- FAU/gravty<ioO,000atu

- FAUIgredtylOn.000vBtu

- Healec-watlrexesaed

- Heater-noon

• Heater-suspended

- Heater- edenlspeier*IO &Jxt

• NC-dterlreper*1Odxt

• PJrHanderte lOMOnxtm

- OlrHand.nlO,000.ctm

I Eospmieve Coster

• VAVIFenGviI

BoIIs Compressor, Absothta Sys

- To3lp/I5SKBW

• 3-l5lwl lonK-nonK

- 15.1.OOlp/500K-1M atu

- 3o.1-sotu/lu-t7tuatu

• OvertOtpII.75MBtu

• Fkst(4)cbwtaperzone

Ndded MEP Review - HR $
- $

- $

- $

- $
- $

Credt/PrtorPnst - EA

11.00

DuctaiVenta

I VesdSen/Snglectuxt

• çplienoeoent

• Evlsaust vent

• Non-I-WAG vent system

- Mectienicat hood

- Kitxhenedsauatho-mnvn

Other

• Ccmllndaedlndneratnr

- FweØace Ipreonsasfactsisecf

- Pod/spahsater

- Misuepapmentlrodlteecft

OTAL PLAN REVIEW BPI

Permit ME $ 51.00

Technology Fee TE $ 10.00

Dscumentlmaging Fee $ -

WRACredits - EA ME $ -

Permit Fees

tw 9.00

vs -

1650 -

1650 -

1550 -

3550 -

050 —

6250 -

1650 -

245 -

1550 -

050 —

050 —

ox -

ox -

050 -

xx —

$ - OTALPERMIT,FEES bJ•UU
$ - &WRACREDITS 131915

5650 —

ax -

4050 -

6650 -

one -

1150 -

0.50 —

VALIDATION
Penile Fee $ 20.00

Filing Fee I EA $ 31.00

- $

- $

- $

. $

- $

- $

- $

- $

Ccedit/PnsrPmt - EA $

INSPECTION RECORD

Application not valid unless Validation stamp appears below.

RP ii1Ei1F3/i 111/ f.rr
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OMMNTS
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tRETi tiIo
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0.
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$10. fl0
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R. Mechantosi
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DECLARATIONS

1. LICENSED CONTRACTOR DECLARATION:
I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that I am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 (commencing with Section 7000) of Division 3 of California B siness and Professions Code, and my
license is in full force andrjct, /‘ /
License No. and Class L.Z. .Z’ Expiration 7/3/f 1/ Contractor’s Signature

2. OWNER! BUILDER DECLARATION:
I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that I am exempt from the Contractors’ State License Law for the reason(s) indicated below y the check mark(s) I have placed next to the applicable
items(s) [Business and Professions Code Section 7031.5: Any city or county that requires a permit to construct, alter, improve, demolish, or repair any structure, prior to its issuance, also requires
the applicant for the permit to file a signed statement that he or she is licensed pursuant to the provisions of the Contractors’ State License Law Chapter 9 (commencing with Section 7000) of
Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code or that he or she is exempt from licensure and the basis for the alleged exemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit
subjects the applicant to a civil penalty of not more than five hundred dollars ($500).];

(_) I, as owner of the property, or my employees with wages as their sole compensation, will do L.j all or (.....) portions of the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale
(Business and Professions Code Section 7044: The Contractor’s State License Law does not apply to an owner of a property who, through employees’ or personal effort, builds or improves the
property, provided that the improvements are not intended or offered for sale. If, however, the building or improvement is sold within one year of completion, the Owner-Builder will have the burden
of proving that it was not built or improved for the purpose of sale.).

(_) I, as owner of the property, am exclusively contracting with licensed contractors to construct the project (Business and Professions Code Section 7044: The Contractors’ State
License Law does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who contracts for the project(s) with a licensed contractor pursuant to the Contractors’ State License
Law.).

I certify that, in the performance of the work from licensure under the Contractors’ State License Law for the following reason(s):

By my signature below I acknowledge that, except for my personal residence in which I must have resided for at least one year prior to completion of the improvements covered by this permit, I
cannot legally sell a structure that I have built as an owner-builder if it has not been constructed in its entirety by licensed contractors. I understand that a copy of the applicable law, Section 7044
of the Business and Professions Code, is available upon request when this application is submitted or at the following Web site: http://www.leqinqo,ca.qov/calaw.html,

Property Owner or Authorized Agent signature

_____________________________________________________

Date:

__________________________________

3. WORKERS’ COMPENSATION DECLARATION:

WARNING: FAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COVERAGE IS UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND CML FINES UP
TO ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000), IN ADDITIOIN TO THE COST OF COMPENSATION, DAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 3706 OF THE LABOR CODE,
INTEREST, AND ATTORNEY’S FEES.

I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury one of the following declarations:

(_) I have and will maintain a certificate of consent to self-insure for workers’ compensation, issued by the Director of Industrial Relations as provided for by Section 3700 of the Labor
Code, for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued. Policy No.

_____________________________

(s) I have and will maintain workers’ compensation insurance, as required by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for wich this permit is issued. My workers’

Carfer)5?/%7/ Policy No. ?t<OOZZ/W9/ Expiration Date___________

f_) I certify that, in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, I shall not employ any person in any manner so as to become subject to the workers’ compensation
laws of California, and agree that, if I should become subject to the workers’ compensation provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, I shall forthwith comply with those provisions.

4. CONSTRUCTION LENDING AGENCY DECLARATION:
I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that there is a construction lending agency for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued (Civil Code Section 3097).

Lender’s Name

_______________________________________________________

Address

_______________________________________________________

5. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DECLARATION:
Will the applicant or future building occupant handle a hazardous material or a mixture containing a hazardous material equal to or greater than the amounts specified on the hazardous materials
guide? C Yes

Will the intended use of the building by the applicant or uture building occupant require a permit for construction or modification from the South Coast Air Quality Management District (see
SCAQMD permitting checklist for guidelines)? C Yes v-No

I have read the hazardous materials information guide and the SCAQMD permitting checklist. I understand my requirements under the Los Angeles County Code The 2, Chapter 2.28, Sections
223.100 through 2.20.140 concerning hazardous materials reporting and for obtaining a permit from the SCAQMD.

rkr-
Owner or Agent

6. PERMIT APPLICANT DECLARATION:
By my signature below, I certify to each of the following:

(ram a California licensed contractor, or

(.....) I am the property owner, or

(_) I am authorized to act on behalf of the property owner*

I have read this construction permit application and the information I have provided is correct. I agree to comply with all applicable city and county ordinances and state laws relating to building
construction and by my signature below further indicate that I understand said code requirements for the work to be performed. I authorize representatives of the City of Whittier to enter the
property subject to this permit for inspection purposes. I understand that application to the Building Official for a permit is subject to the conditions and restriction hereon and including:

1. Each person upon whose behalf this application is made and each person at whose request for whose benefit work is performed under or pursuant to any permit issued as a result of
this application agrees to and shall, indemnify and hold harmless the City of Whittier, its officers, agents and employees.

2. Any permit issued as a result of this application becomes null and void if work is not commenced within, or has become inactive for a period of, ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) DAYS.
3. The issuance or granting of a permit or approval as a result of inspection shall not be construed to be an approval or a violation of the provisions of any state or local codes or

ordinances. Plan review or inspection approvals presuming to give authority to violate or cancel the provisions of any state or local codes or ordinances shall not be valid, It shall be
the duty of the permit applicant to cause the work to remain accessible and exposed for inspection purposes. Neither the Building Official nor the jurisdiction shall be liable for expense
etle in the re,mgval or replacement of any material required to allow inspection.

Snature

______________________________

Date 40
* Requires s rate authorization form

(Rev. 03/09)



No. wuw Sheet Suffix UnitNo. ProectVuaiton

7550 Colima Rd $
OJN 828-1-005-900 LU Zone Use/Division B/U

Cot 4 Case Ref DRPO9-070 Conot Type VB

tract 159 Case Ref No. Sissies 1

Crest Map 098-287 WRkea Spdnkieted No

PROPERTY OWNER
Company City of Whittier I Murphy Ranch Little League Field

Last Name First Name

No, auw Sheet Suffix Unit No,

7550 Colima Rd

POBox Phone

City Whittier Fax

State Ca Zip 90602 0-Mel

AGENT ICONTAcT
Company J E Grant General Contractors

Cast Name Burrows
No. resw Sheet

5051 Avenida Encinas

City Carlsbad

state CA ZIp 92008

(760) 518-4041

Project No.

9153

tew 1310 SF 280 sq ft storage area. 590 sq ft to/let bums, 440 sq ft snack prep ares

- Mechanicel, Electaca and Phaisbing for above

RCHlTECT I ENNr6NER
Company Pickard Architects uc No. 3992

astNane Pickard First Name David Jr.

/lo. wow Sheet Suffix UnitNo.

7915 S Painter Av
00 Box Phone (562) 945-8821

City Whittier Fax (562)945-1114

State Ca Zip 90602 0-MaO

CONTRACTOR

J E Grant General Contractors Inc tic No. 573265

General First Name Jim

No. wow Sheet Suffix Unit No.

5051 Avenida Encinas

P0 Box Phone (760) 438-7500

Carlsbad Fax

rr.e i uri

Building & Safety Division
13230 Penn Street, Whittier, California 90602-1772

562.464.3380 Fax 562.464.3509

DESCRiPTION

P0 Box

First Name Peter

Suffix Unit No.

Company

Cast Name

Phone

Fax

E-MaO

City

State CA Zip 92008 E-Mell

IiIr1[. liii
FEE CALCULATION Datelssued August 31, 2010

Qty Descdpiton $IEa Fee Qty Deamipiton $/Ea Fee Added Plan Review Fees Issued By M. Harencame

NewRealdenca Devices AddedMEPReview - HR $ - OIALPCANREVIEW BP1 $ -

• To75OSF em 0.00 24 t2OvOxitet Ia 36.00 - $ - 000000

. 750-1,000SF aim 0.00 1 2OBo,22OvOuitet va 9.00 - $ - Penidt EL $ 186.00

• 1,001-1,4005F nsa 0.00 3 Swiixhes 155 4.50 . $ - TechraiixgyFee TE $ 10.00

. 1,401-1,7005F mm 0.00 19 Fixtts’es a 28.50 - $ - Docsmentlmagingtee $ -

. t,701-2,000SF m 0.00 Enwgencylght/sign am 0.00 - $ - WRACredits - BA EL $ -

. 2,001-3,0008F 0.00 Uotors,Ttansfonners CredaIPrlxrPmt - EA $ - OTALPERMIT,FEES 196.00

. 3,001-4,008SF , 0.00 1 To5bhp sa 7.50 Permit Fees &WRACREDITS 131916
- .4,000SF/ea 1,000 SF am 0.00 . 5.1-10 blip isa 0.00 Pennft Pee $ 155.00 VALIDATION
• om 0.00 - 10.1 -50 bhp 2750 0.00 Famsg Fee 1 EA $ 31.00 Application not valid unleas Validation stamp appears below.

S.Mce, Panels, Circuits - 50.1 - 100 bhp am 0.00 - $ -

. Temporaypowerpole nsa 0.00 - 100.1 -500bhp ma 0.00 - $ -

I Sen’vPnlto200A nsa 27.50 - 500+bhp mm 0.00 - $ -

• ServPol2OlA-1,000A sea 0.00 Other - $ -

. Sum Pnl *1 ,000A m,oo 0.00 1 Time Clock 950 9.00 - $ -

I Sub Panel som 33.00 Sign nsa 0.00 - $ -

• CircaitProtecton va 0.00 - Temp. Lighitng 2450 0.00 - $ -

• GFlCircuitProtecto 1050 0.00 - Pool/SpaElecfrical am 8.08 - $ -

- AtlCircuitPmtecto isa 0.00 - Applance am 0.00 - $ -

. am 0.00 - Ran Solar PV System -- 0.00 Credit / Pnor Pint - BA $ -

INSPECTION RECORD COMMENTS
DtpeaO Repar

SiticcoRepar

Undin/a4ab Bc

R. Beciticel

) Smoke Alarm -

Release Power . .

F. Becfricsi . . -.



DECLARATIONS

1. LICENSED CONTRACTOR DECLARATION:
I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that I am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 (commencing with Section 7000) of Division 3 of Iifomia Business and Profesions Code, and my
license is in full force andjct. / /
License No. and Class,.. /.32_5 /3 Expiration ‘7/3’1 I Contractor’s Signature

2. OWNER I BUILDER DECLARATION:
I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that I am exempt from the Contractors’ State License Law for the reason(s) indicated below y the check mark(s) I have placed next to the applicable
items(s) [Business and Professions Code Section 7031.5: Any city or county that requires a permit to construct, alter, improve, demolish, or repair any structure, prior to its issuance, also requires
the applicant for the permit to file a signed statement that he or she is licensed pursuant to the provisions of the Contractors’ State License Law Chapter 9 (commencing with Section 7000) of
Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code or that he or she is exempt from hcensure and the basis for the alleged exemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit
subjects the applicant to a civil penalty of not more than five hundred dollars ($500).]:

I, as owner of the property, or my employees with wages as their sole compensation, will do (_) all or L) portions of the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale
(Business and Professions Code Section 7044: The Contractor’s State License Law does not apply to an owner of a property who, through employees’ or personal effort, builds or improves the
property, provided that the improvements are not intended or offered for sale. If, however, the building or improvement is sold within one year of completion, the Owner-Builder will have the burden
of proving that it was not built or improved for the purpose of sale.).

1..—) I, as owner of the property, am exclusively contracting with licensed contractors to construct the project (Business and Professions Code Section 7044: The Contractors’ State
License Law does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who contracts for the project(s) with a licensed contractor pursuant to the Contractors’ State License
Law.).

I certify that, in the performance of the work from licensure under the Contractors’ State License Law for the following reason(s):

By my signature below I acknowledge that, except for my personal residence in which I must have resided for at least one year prior to completion of the improvements covered by this permit, I
cannot legally sell a structure that I have built as an owner-builder if it has not been constructed in its entirety by licensed contractors. I understand that a copy of the applicable law, Section 7044
of the Business and Professions Code, is available upon request when this application is submitted or at the following Web site: http://www.Iegino.ca.gov/calaw.html.

_________________________________________________________

Date:

_____________________________________

3. WORKERS’ COMPENSATION DECLARATION:

WARNING: FAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COVERAGE IS UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND CML FINES UP
TO ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000), IN ADDOlN TO THE COST OF COMPENSATION, DAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 3706 OF THE LABOR CODE,
INTEREST, AND ATTORNEY’S FEES.

I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury one of the following declarations:

C—) I have and will maintain a certificate of consent to self-insure for workers’ compensation, issued by the Director of Industrial Relations as provided for by Section 3700 of the Labor
Code, for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued. Policy No.

____________________________

t) I have and will maintain workers’ compensation insurance, as required by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued. My workers’
compensati insurance.carriWad aolicy number are: / /
Carrier /Z%vc‘iJ Policy No. 76,oO/0‘/ Expiration Date /o7tJ7
(_) I certify that, in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, I shall not employ any person in any manner so as to become subject to the workers’ compensation
laws of California, and agree that, if I should become subject to the workers compensation provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, I shall forthwith comply with those provisions.

4. CONSTRUCTION LENDING AGENCY DECLARATION:
I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that there is a construction lending agency for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued (Civil Code Section 3097).

Lender’s Name

___________________________________________________

Address

___________________________________________________

5. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DECLARATION:
Will the applicant or future building occupant handle a hazardous material or a mixture containing a hazardous material equal to or greater than the amounts specified on the hazardous materials
guide? D Yes TIo
Will the intended use of the building by the applicant or fut building occupant require a permit for construction or modification from the South Coast Air Quality Management District (see
SCAQMD permitting checklist for guidelines)? DYes ‘lIo

I have read the hazardous materials information guide and the SCAQMD permitting checklist I understand my requirements under the Los Angeles County Code Title 2, Chapter 2.28, Sections
2,20.100 through 2.20.140 conceming hazardous materials reporting and for obtaining a permit from the SCAQMD.

j4
Owner or Agent

6. PERMIT APPLICANT DECLARATION:
By my signature below, I certify to each of the following:

am a California licensed contractor, or

(_) I am the property owner, or

I am authorized to act on behalf of the property owner*

I have read this construction permit application and the information I have provided is correct I agree to comply with all applicable city and county ordinances and state laws relating to building
construction and by my signature below further indicate that I understand said code requirements for the work to be performed. I authorize representatives of the City of Whittier to enter the
property subject to this permit for inspection purposes. I understand that application to the Building Official for a permit is subject to the conditions and restriction hereon and including:

1. Each person upon whose behalf this application is made and each person at whose request for whose benefit work is performed under or pursuant to any permit issued as a result of
this application agrees to and shall, indemnify and hold harmless the City of Whittier, its officers, agents and employees.

2. Any permit issued as a result of this application becomes null and void if work is not commenced within, or has become inactive for a period of, ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (160) DAYS.
3. The issuance or granting of a permit or approval as a result of inspection shall not be construed to be an approval or a violation of the provisions of any state or local codes or

ordinances. Plan review or inspection approvals presuming to give authority to violate or cancel the provisions of any state or local codes or ordinances shall not be valid. It shall be
the duty of the permit applicant to cause the work to remain accessible and exposed for inspection purposes. Neither the Building Official nor the jurisdiction shall be liable for expense
e tailed in there val or replacement of any material required to allow inspection.

Snature

____________________________________

Date J/-to
* Requires parate authorization form

IRCU 03/091



Project No.

Building & Safety Division
13230 Penn Street, Whiffier, California 90602-1 772

562.464.3380 Fax 562.464.3509

CT DATA

No. wsw Street Suffix Unit No. Project Valuaffon

7550 Colima Rd $
AJN 8291-005-900 LUZone Use/Division B/U

Lot 4 Case Ref DRPO9-070 Cxxxi Type VB

Tract 159 Case Ref No. Stories

Crest Map 098-287 WRA Area Sprinicleted No

PROPERTY OWNER
Company City of Whittier I Murphy Ranch Little League Field

LastName FoatName

No. wsw Street Suffix Unit No.

7550 Colima Rd

POBou Phone

oty Whittier Fax

State Ca p 90602 E-Mail

AGENT ICONTACT
Company J E Grant General Contractors

Last Name Burrows First Name Peter

No. wow Street Suffix Unit No.

5051 Avenida Encinas

P0 Box Phone (760) 518-4041

City Carlsbad Fan

St CA z 92008 E-Mad

DESCRIPTION

New 1310 SF 280 sq ft storage area, 590 sq ft toilet rooms, 440 sq ft snack prep ares

- Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing for above

ARCHITECT I ENGINEER! !SIGNER

Company Pickard Architects Uc No. 3992

Last Name Pickard FtrstName David Jr.

No. wow Street Suffl.x Unit No.

7915 S Painter Av

P0 Box Phone (562) 945-8821

City Whittier Fan (562)945-1774

State Ca p 90602 E-Mail

CONTRACTOR

Company J E Grant General Contractors Inc Lix No. 573265

LastName General FirstName Jim

No. wow Street Ssfflx Unit No.

5051 Avenida Encinas

P0 Box Phone (760) 438-7500

City Carlsbad Fax

state CA zip 92008 E-Mat

Qty Deecilpilon WEe F..

Water Supply, Fixtures, Eqalpmant

Repipe -main service

FEE CALCULATION
Qty Description

PLUMBING PERMIT

0.00

Drthi, Wants, Vent

I Sewerdatecal

WEe Fee Added Plan Review Fees

10.50

0.00

9.00

63.00

0.00

0.00

36.00

Date Issued

Issued By

• Sewercap

• Sepitc tankJcessposi

• Grease trap

- Interceptor

5 Drain bldg. fir, root

- Traps

¶850

ox

vim

saw

950

850

• Ri-unit

I Water Htr, softner, filter

7 Sink-kit,bar,fraytr,mop

• Dishwasher

• Garbage disposal

4 Lavatory

4 Water closet

2 Udsal

• Tub, tub/shswer

- Shower, shower pan

- Washer, stand pipe

I Drinking fountain

• Pipe w/o fixtures

- 0TALPLANREVlEW

2750

em

em

uw

950

em

em

am

950

em

ow

ow

am

850

August 31, 2010
M. Harencame

Added MEP Review - HR $

- $

- $

- $

• $
- $

Crade/Priorpmt - EA $

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

45.00

8.00

BP1 I $

36.00

18.00

- Sumppurnp

2 Hose Bibbs

Permit Fees

PenoM PL - $ 283.50

Technoisgy Fee TE $ 10.00

Oscument Imaging Fee $ -

WRACredde - EA PL $ -

lw 0.00

950 18.00

ow 0.00

°ermit Fee

nilina Fee

0,00

0.00

0.00

9.00

0.00

tOTAL PERMtF, FEES

& WRA CREDITS

Other

$

BackSuw device

Landscape valve

Pool! spa plumbing

P-trap

293.50

VALIDATION

- Repipe-main service

• Pipe - lot 4 fixtures

• Ea. Fist add/alter after 4

- EQshu008valve

13117

Application not valid unless Validation stamp appears below.

2750 0.00

em 0.00

1w 0.00

em 0.00

uw 0.00

/150 0.00

1850 0.00

nw 0.00

ow 0.00

ow 0.00

5w 0.00

ow 0.00

$

lEA $

- $

- $

- $

- $

- $

- $

- $

- $

- $

-BA $

lNSl-’ I IUN KtLUKU

252.50

31.00

Drmpall Repair

Stucco Repair

Smoke Alarm

CredO I Prior Pmt

UMMNI

Un&ltoslabPlm

Gas Test

Top Out

R. Plumbing

Release Gas

F. Plumbing



DECLARATIONS “I

1. LICENSED CONTRACTOR DECLARATION:
I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that I am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 (commencing with Section 7000) of Division 3 o alifomia Busine s and Professions Code, and my
license is in full force and effect. / /
License No, and Class’?3, /3 Expiration

________________________

Contractor’s Signature

2. OWNER! BUILDER DECLARATION:
I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that I am exempt from the Contractors’ State License Law for the reason(s) indicated belo by the check mark(s) I have placed next to the applicable
items(s) Business and Professions Code Section 7031,5: Any city or county that requires a permit to construct, alter, improve, demolish, or repair any structure, prior to its issuance, also requires
the applicant for the permit to file a signed statement that he or she is licensed pursuant to the provisions of the Contractors’ State License Law Chapter 9 (commencing with Section 7000) of
Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code or that he or she is exempt from licensure and the basis for the alleged exemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit
subjects the applicant to a civil penalty of not more than five hundred dollars ($500).]:

(,,,,,) I, as owner of the property, or my employees with wages as their sole compensation, will do (._) all or (,,,,) portions of the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale
(Business and Professions Code Section 7044: The Contractor’s State License Law does not apply to an owner of a property who, through employees’ or personal effort, builds or improves the
property, provided that the improvements are not intended or offered for sale. If, however, the building or improvement is sold within one year of completion, the Owner-Builder will have the burden
of proving that it was not built or improved for the purpose of sale.).

L) I, as owner of the property, am exclusively contracting with licensed contractors to construct the project (Business and Professions Code Section 7044: The Contractors’ State
License Law does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who contracts for the project(s) with a licensed contractor pursuant to the Contractors’ State License
Law.).

I certify that, in the performance of the work from licensure under the Contractors’ State License Law for the following reason(s):

By my signature below I acknowledge that, except for my personal residence in which I must have resided for at least one year prior to completion of the improvements covered by this permit, I
cannot legally sell a structure that I have built as an owner-builder if it has not been constructed in its entirety by licensed contractors. I understand that a copy of the applicable law, Section 7044
of the Business and Professions Code, is available upon request when this application is submitted or at the following Web site: http.//www.leqino.ca.gov/calaw.html.

Property Owner or Authorized Agent signature

_____________________________________________________

Date:

__________________________________

3. WORKERS’ COMPENSATION DECLARATION:

WARNING: FAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COVERAGE IS UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND CML FINES UP
TO ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000), IN ADDITIOIN TO THE COST OF COMPENSATION, DAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 3706 OF THE LABOR CODE,
INTEREST, AND ATTORNEY’S FEES.

I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury one of the following declarations:

(_) I have and will maintain a certificate of consent to self-insure for workers’ compensation, issued by the Director of Industrial Relations as provided for by Section 3700 of the Labor
Code, for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued. Policy No.

____________________________

have and will maintain workers’ compensation insurance, as required by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the wo for which this permit is issued. My workers’

Car,,ZS%m//,a7e Policy No.________________ Expiration Date/p

(_) I certify that, in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, I shall not employ any person in any manner so as to become subject to the workers’ compensation
laws of California, and agree that, if I should become subject to the workers’ compensation provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, I shall forthwith comply with those provisions.

4. CONSTRUCTION LENDING AGENCY DECLARATION:
I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that there is a construction lending agency for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued (Civil Code Section 3097).

Lender’s Name

_______________________________________________________

Address

______________________________________________________

5. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DECLARATION:
Will the applicant or future building occupant handle a hazardous material or a mixture containing a hazardous material equal to or greater than the amounts specified on the hazardous materials
guide? DYes

Will the intended use of the building by the applicant or future building occupant require a permit for construction or modification from the South Coast Air Quality Management District (see
SCAQMD permitting checklist for guidelines)? D Yes

I have read the hazardous materials information guide and the SCAQMD permitting checklist. I understand my requirements under the Los Angeles County Code Tife 2, Chapter 2.28, Sections
2.2p0p through.20.140 conceming hazardous materials reporting and for obtaining a permit from the SCAQMD.

/-,-5’t”
Owner or Agent

6. PERMIT APPLICANT DECLARATION:
By my signature below, I certify to each of the following:

ma California licensed contractor, or

I am the property owner, or

(_J lam authorized to act on behalf of the property owner

I have read this construction permit application and the information I have provided is correct. I agree to comply with all applicable city and county ordinances and state laws relating to building
construction and by my signature below further indicate that I understand said code requirements for the work to be performed. I authorize representatives of the City of Whittier to enter the
property subject to this permit for inspection purposes. I understand that application to the Building Official for a permit is subject to the conditions and restriction hereon and including:

1. Each person upon whose behalf this application is made and each person at whose request for whose benefit work is performed under or pursuant to any permit issued as a result of
this application agrees to and shall, indemnify and hold harmless the City of Whittier, its officers, agents and employees.

2. Any permit issued as a result of this application becomes null and void if work is not commenced within, or has become inactive for a period of, ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) DAYS,
3. The issuance or granting of a permit or approval as a result of inspection shall not be construed to be an approval or a violation of the provisions of any state or local codes or

ordinances. Plan review or inspection approvals presuming to give authority to violate or cancel the provisions of any state or local codes or ordinances shall not be valid. It shall be
the duty of the permit applicant to cause the work to remain accessible and exposed for inspection purposes. Neither the Building Official nor the jurisdiction shall be liable for expense
entail9d irythe removal or replacement of any material required to allow inspection.

Name 1-’F/’Qt.2S /
Sig nature Date

______________________

* Requires sepai authorization form
(Rev. 031091
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™tropeR etiS RDE

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

CHEVRON - WHITTIER OIL FIELD
MAR VISTA
WHITTIER, CA 90602

Inquiry Number: 
April 22, 2022



The EDR-Site Report     is a comprehensive presentation of government filings on a facility identified inTM

a search of federal, state and local environmental databases.

Section 1:  Facility Detail Reports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 3

All available detailed information from databases where sites are identified.

Section 2:  Databases and Update Information. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 4

Name, source, update dates, contact phone number and description of each of the databases
for this report.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources , Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.  ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.Purchaser accepts this report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, 
or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assesment performed by an environmental professional can produce information regarding the environmental risk for any 
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.   All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.  All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Report#    Prepared for /   April 22, 2022   Page# 2 of 4



CHEVRON - WHITTIER OIL FIELD
MAR VISTA
WHITTIER, CA 90602
EDR ID #S103546970

Databases:
SLIC REGION 4: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

SLIC REG 4:
4Region:
No further action requiredFacility Status:
0469SLIC:
TPHSubstance:
Ana VelosStaff:

SECTION 1:  FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS

Report#    Prepared for /   April 22, 2022   Page# 3 of 4



To maintain currency of the following federal, state and local databases, EDR contacts the appropriate government agency on a monthly
or quarterly basis as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating
requirement of the ASTM standard.

DATABASES FOUND IN THIS REPORT

CA  CPS-SLIC: Statewide SLIC Cases
Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028

Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills,
Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is
the Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact,
water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version:  12/06/2021 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/08/2022
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/20/2022

CA  SLIC REGION 4: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and
restore water quality from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version:  11/17/2004 Date of Last EDR Contact:  07/01/2011
Database Release Frequency:  No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled Update: 10/17/2011

SECTION 2:  DATABASES AND UPDATE DATES

Report#    Prepared for /   April 22, 2022   Page# 4 of 4
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This Section Intentionally Left Blank 


	Company: Pinnacle Environmental, Inc.
	Facility Name: City Park Property
	Facility Address: 7550 Colima Road
	Name of Requester: Susan Chapman
	Mailing Address: 250 Springhill Drive
	Phone Number: 4083328293
	Fax Number: 8663454484
	Date: 3/23/2022
	Email Address: records@gmail.com
	Check Box: NPDES permitting: Off
	Check Box: NPDES permitting, General permits: Off
	Check Box: Contaminated Sediment: Off
	Check Box: NPDES permitting, Individual permits: Off
	Check Box: Total Maximum Daily Loads: Off
	If known, specify the TMDL of interest: 
	Check Box: Basin Planning: Off
	Specify amendment or resolution number of interest, if appropriate: 
	If known, specify the case or site: 
	Check Box: Enforcement: Off
	Check Box: Storm Water: Off
	Check Box: Storm Water, Municipal permits for Ventura: Off
	Check Box: Storm Water, Municipal permits for Los Angeles: Off
	Check Box: Storm Water, Municipal permits for Cal Trans: Off
	Check Box: Storm Water, Municipal permits for Other: Off
	Check Box: Storm Water, General industrial stormwater permit: Off
	Time Period of Documents Requested, End date range: 3/23/2022
	Time Period of Documents Requested, Beginning date range: 1/1/1900   3/23/2022
	Check Box: All time periods of documents requested: Yes
	Check Box: Storm Water, General construction stormwater permit: Off
	Check Box: Underground Tanks: Off
	Check Box: Remediation: Off
	Check Box: Groundwater permitting: Off
	Check Box: Storm Water, Municipal permits: Off
	Check Box: Groundwater permitting, Waste discharge requirements (WDR): Off
	Check Box: Groundwater permitting, Waste discharge requirements for onsite wastewater treatment systems or land discharge: Off
	Check Box: Groundwater permitting, Waste discharge requirements for groundwater remediation at petroleum hydrocarbon fuel, volatile organic compound or hexavalent chromium impacted sites: Off
	Check Box: Land disposal: Off
	Check Box: All records: Yes
	City: Rio Vista
	State: CA
	Zip Code: 94571
	Facility WDID Number, if known: 
	Case number or C: 
	I: 
	 number, if known: 


	NPDES permit number, if known: 
	File number, if known: 
	Facility Zip Code: 90605
	Facility State: CA
	Facility City: Whittier
	Clear Form: 
	Print: 


